41
4.2
4.3
4.4

5.1
5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

10

Sl

“ﬁ?ﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁtb“
i T

Rural Municipality of Whitehead
April 8, 2024 - Regular Meeting of Council - 05:30 PM (RM Office)

CALL TO ORDER
ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES AS CIRCULATED
& March 1, 2024 Special Meeting
& March 11, 2024

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Subdivision 4202-23-8583 - Fergusson - NE19-10-21 W
Variance V2024-01 - Tess Manning - SE12-9-21 W
Conditional Use C02024-02 - Alair Homes - SE 21-10-22
Conditional Use C02024-03 - Alair Homes - SW 10-10-22

DELEGATIONS
Regional Cabinet Office - Jason Gobeil
GovFox Municipal Consulting - Cheryl Christian

BYLAWS AND POLICIES
Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law 2024-03 - 3rd Reading

& Administration Report - By-law No. 2024-03
Organizational Amending By-law 2024-02 - 3rd Reading

& Administration Report - By-law No. 2024-02
2024 Tax Levy By-law 2024-05 - 1st Reading

& 2024 Tax Levy By-law 2024-05
& Appendix A - 2024 Financial Plan

ACCOUNTS

& March 2024 Cheque Listing
Bank Reconciliation

& February 2024 Bank Reconciliation
CORRESPONDENCE

SUBDIVISION
Subdivision 4202-23-8583 - Fergusson - NE19-10-21 W

& Community Planning Report - Subdivision 4202-23-8583
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
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11

12

121

12.2

12.3

12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7

13

14
141

15

NOTICE OF MOTION

NEW BUSINESS
Variance V2024-01 - Tess Manning - SE12-9-21 W

& Administration Report - Variance V2024-01
Conditional Use C02024-02 - Alair Homes - SE 21-10-22

& Administration Report - Conditional Use C02024-02
Conditional Use C02024-03 - Alair Homes - SW 10-10-22

& Administration Report - Conditional Use C02024-03
Appointment of Deputy Reeve

AMM Resolutions

2024 Gravel Hauling Tender

MWSB Project Funding Request

COMMITTEE AND BOARDS REPORTS

IN CAMERA
Personnel & Legal Matters

Adjournment
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Rural Municipality of Whitehead

Meeting Minutes
Special Meeting of Council March 1, 2024 - 02:00 PM (RM Office)

In attendance: Reeve Trevor Tuttosi, Councillor Chris Semescuk, Councillor Kevin Klassen, Councillor Jeff Owens,
Councillor Curtis Storey
Absent: Councillor Dennis Foerster, Councillor Kaley Mykula

1 Call to Order
2 Adoption of The Agenda
2024-34 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Storey

Resolved that the Agenda be adopted as presented. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3 New Business
3.1 John Deere Grader Purchase
2024-035 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Semeschuk

Be it resolved that the Rural Municipality of Whitehead purchase a 2024 John Deere
872GP Motor Grader from Brandt at the quoted price of $692,360.00 plus tax.

Further, be it resolved that the trade in value of the John Deere 772G Motor Grader is
$215,000 plus taxes and the remaining net balance of $477,360 plus admin fees, will be
borrowed at a rate of up to 6.5% from Brandt over a term of 36 months with monthly
payments not to exceed $15,000.00. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4 In Camera
2024-036 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Klassen

BE IT RESOLVED THAT this regular meeting now adjourns to an “in camera” meeting to
discuss matters in the preliminary stages as per Subsection 152(3)(b)(iii) of The
Municipal Act and all matters discussed in-camera are confidential until discussed in an
open meeting as per Section 83(1)(d) of The Municipal Act.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4.1 Property Matters
4.2 Resume Open Session
2024-037 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Storey

BE IT RESOLVED THAT this ‘in camera’ meeting does now resume back to a regular
meeting. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

5 Adjournment
2024-038 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Owens

Resolved that we now adjourn to meet again on March 11, 2024 at 8:30 am for a
Regular Council meeting or at the call of the Reeve.
Time: 2:57 pm

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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Rural Municipality of Whitehead

Meeting Minutes
Regular Meeting of Council March 11, 2024 - 08:30 AM (RM Office)

In attendance: Reeve Trevor Tuttosi, Councillor Dennis Foerster, Councillor Kevin Klassen, Councillor Kaley Mykula,
Councillor Jeff Owens, Councillor Chris Semeschuk and Councillor Curtis Store

1 CALL TO ORDER
2 ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
2024-039 Councillor Klassen - Councillor Storey

Resolved that the Agenda be adopted as presented CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
3 ADOPTION OF MINUTES AS CIRCULATED
2024-040 Councillor Semeschuk - Councillor Owens
Resolved that the minutes from February 12, 2024 be approved as presented.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
4 PUBLIC HEARINGS
2024-041 Councillor Storey - Councillor Owens

Be it resolved that the regular meeting of council be recessed to allow Council to hold
a Public Hearing to receive representations for any person who wishes to make them in
respect to the following:

Conditional Use C02024-01 Garnett Speers - NE 13-9-22 - To allow for a mobile home
in the AG Zone CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4.1 Conditional Use C02024-01 - Garnett Speers - NE 13-9-22
2024-042 Councillor Owens - Councillor Foerster

Whereas all representatives in regard to matters listed below have been dealt with:

Conditional Use C02024-01 - Garnett Speers - To allow for a mobile home in the AG
zone.

Therefore be it resolved that the public hearing be concluded, and council resume its
normal order of business.

Time: 8:38 am CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

5 DELEGATIONS
5.1 Municipal Waste Management - Shawn Samels
2024-043 Councillor Foerster - Councillor Storey

That the presentation by Shawn Samels with respect to Municipal Waste Management
operations be received. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

5.2 RM of Whitehead Fire Department
2024-044 Councillor Mykula - Councillor Klassen
That the delegation by Fire Chief Kelly Crosson be received.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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6 BYLAWS AND POLICIES
6.1 Procedure By-law No. 2024-01 - Amendment
2024-045 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Owens

Be it resolved that the proposed Procedure By-law 2024-01 be amended by reordering
the order of business under Section 7 to have In-Camera as the item preceding
Adjournment and renumbering the order accordingly.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

6.2 Procedure By-law 2024-01
2024-046 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Storey

Whereas By-law No. 2024-01 received 1st and 2nd readings on February 12, 2024
during the regular meeting of Council.

Be it resolved that Procedure By-Law No. 2024-01 be read a third and final time as
amended

In accordance with Section 137 of the Municipal Act, a recorded vote was taken in the
motion to give By-law no. 2024-01 third reading.

Name Yes No Abstained  Absent
Dennis Foerster
Kevin Klassen
Kaley Mykula
Jeff Owens

Chris Semeschuk
Curtis Storey

NECE O NN

Trevor Tuttosi

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
6.3 Organizational Amending By-law 2024-02
2024-047 Councillor Klassen - Councillor Foerster
That Organizational Amending By-Law No. 2024-02 be given first reading.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
6.4 Organizational Amending By-law 2024-02 - 2nd Reading
2024-048 Councillor Semeschuk - Councillor Klassen
That Organizational Amending By-Law No. 2024-02 be given second reading.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
6.5 Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law 2024-03
2024-049 Councillor Storey - Councillor Foerster
That By-Law No. 2024-03 - Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-Law be given first
reading. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
6.6 Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law 2024-03 - 2nd Reading
2024-050 Councillor Owens - Councillor Mykula
Be is resolved that the by-law be read a second time. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

6.7 Zoning By-law No. 2021-04

Discussion . . . . . . . .
Discussion regarding a review of the Zoning By-law restrictions on 'secondary suites' in

the RR2 and RR5 Zones. Administration is to research the matter and prepare By-law
amendments for the April 8, 2024 regular meeting of Council.
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7 ACCOUNTS
2024-051 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Storey

Resolved that the List of Accounts as paid for February 2024, cheques numbers #15678
to #15722 (both inclusive) totaling $171,708.69 and Direct Deposit Register totaling
$27,012.78 including council indemnity as per by-law no. 2023-01 be approved.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

8 CORRESPONDENCE
2024-052 Councillor Mykula - Councillor Storey

Resolved that the Correspondence listed below be received;
1- RM of Cornwallis - Joint Meeting Request

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

9 SUBDIVISION

10 UNFINISHED BUSINESS
11 NOTICE OF MOTION
12 NEW BUSINESS

12.1 Conditional Use C02024-01 - Garnett Speers - NE 13-9-22
2024-053 Councillor Klassen - Councillor Storey

Whereas Garnett Speers has applied for a conditional use to allow for a mobile home

in the AG zone.

And Whereas a public hearing was held this day to hear any representation for or
against the application.

Therefore Be It Resolved that Conditional Use C02024-01 be approved.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

12.2 Organizational By-law - Committee Structures

Discussion regarding the structure, schedule, and reporting practices for committees of
Council. By-law amendments to be prepared for no later than the May 13, 2024 regular
meeting of Council.

12.3 Sealed Bid for Heating System
2024-054 Councillor Semeschuk - Councillor Mykula

Whereas the RM of Whitehead posted an ad for sealed bids for an oil furnace heating
system to be submitted by Friday, March 8, 2024.

Be it resolved that the RM of Whitehead Council accepts the highest bid amount of
$2150.00 for the posted bid request for the oil furnace heating system in the as is
condition. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

13 COMMITTEE AND BOARDS REPORTS
14 IN CAMERA
2024- Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Foerster

BE IT RESOLVED THAT this regular meeting now adjourns to an “in camera” meeting to
discuss matters in the preliminary stages as per Subsection 152(3)(b)(iii) of The
Municipal Act and all matters discussed in-camera are confidential until discussed in an
open meeting as per Section 83(1)(d) of The Municipal Act.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
14.1 Personnel and Legal Matters

14.2 BACK TO OPEN SESSION
2024-055 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Mykula

BE IT RESOLVED THAT this ‘in camera’ meeting does now resume back to a regular
meeting. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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15 Adjournment
2024-056 Reeve Tuttosi - Councillor Mykula

Resolved that we do now adjourn to meet again on April 8, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. for a
Regular Council meeting or at the call of the Reeve.

Time: 12:26 p.m. CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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Administrations Report/ Recommendation

Council Meeting Date: April 8, 2024
Agenda Item: 6.1 — Aggregate Mining and Transportation Amending By-law No. 2024-03

Policy or by-law: Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law No. 2023-05
Section referenced: Section 5

Recommendation: The Aggregate Mining and Transportation by-law follows the fee rates as set

by the Province annually and notice was received by Bulletin #2024-03 that
the maximum 2024 rates had been set. The proposed by-law amends the
Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law to align the rates accordingly.

At the March 11, 2024 regular meeting, the proposed by-law received 1% and
2" readings without amendment.

Administration recommends that Council give the proposed by-law 3™ Reading.
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BY-LAW NO. 2024-03

BEING A BY-LAW of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead to amend the Aggregate Mining and

Transportation By-law No. 2023-05

WHEREAS the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead in Aggregate Mining and
Transportation Fees By-law No. 2023-05 regulates and controls the mining and transportation of
aggregates in the Rural Municipality of Whitehead.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend the by-law to adhere to fee rates
as outlined by Regulation 48/97 under the Municipal Act.

NOW THEREFORE the Rural Municipality of Whitehead in regular session assembled, enacts as

follows:

1. By-law No. 2023-05 is hereby amended as follows:

a. Section 5.1 by:

i. deleting from subsection 5.1(a) the number $0.28159 and substituting
therefor the number $0.2915.

ii. deleting from subsection 5.1(a) the number $0.28159 and substituting
therefor the number $0.5189.

iii. deleting from subsections 5.1(b) and (c) all instances of the number
$0.06398 substituting therefor the number $0.0662.

iv. deleting from subsections 5.1(b) and (c) all instances of the number
$0.11188 and substituting therefor $0.1158.

v. deleting from subsections 5.1(b) and (c) all instances of the number
$0.03193 and substituting therefor the number $0.0330.

vi. deleting from subsections 5.1(b) and (c) all instances of the number
$0.05610 and substituting therefor the number $0.0580.

2. This by-law shall come into full force and take effect on the day following the date of passage.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead duly assembled this

dayof ___, A.D.2024.

Reeve

Read a first time this
Read a second time this
Read a third time this

6.1 Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law 2024-03...

11th
11th

day of March
day of March
day of

Chief Administrative Officer

A.D. 2024.
A.D. 2024.
A.D. 2024.
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RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
BY-LAW NO. 2023-05
AS AMENDED BY BY-LAWS NO. 2024-03

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD to regulate and control mining
and transportation of aggregates in the Rural Municipality of Whitehead and to be known as
“The Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-Law”

WHEREAS THE MUNICIPAL ACT, in part, provides as follows:

232(1) A Council may pass by-laws for municipal purposes respecting the following matters:

(a) the safety, health, protection and well-being of people, and the safety and protection of
property;

(b) people, activities and things in, on or near a public place or a place open to the public,
including parks, municipal roads, recreation centers, restaurants, facilities, retail stores,
malls, and private clubs and facilities that are exempt from municipal taxation;

(c) subject to section 233, activities or things in or on private property;

(d) municipal roads, including naming the roads, posting the names on public or private property,
and numbering lots and buildings along the toads;

(m) local transportation systems;

(n) businesses, business activities and persons engaged in business;

(o) the enforcement of by-laws.

232(2) Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), a council may in a by-law passed under
this Division

(a) regulate or prohibit
subject to the regulation, provide for a system of licences, permits or approvals, including
any or all of the following;

(i) establishing fees, and terms for payment of fees, for inspections, licences, permits and
approvals, including fees related to recovering the cost of regulation;

(ii) establishing fees for licences, permits and approvals that are higher for persons or
businesses who do not reside or maintain a place of business in the Municipality;

(iii) prohibiting a development, activity, industry, business or thing until a licence, permit or
approval is granted;

(iv) providing that terms and conditions may be imposed on any licence, permit or approval,
and providing for the mature of the terms and conditions and who may impose them;

(v) providing for the duration of licences, permits and approvals and their suspension for
cancellation or any other remedy, including undertaking remedial action, and charging
and collecting the costs of such action, for failure to pay a fee or to comply with a term or
condition or with the by-law or for any reason specified in the by-law and

(vi) providing for the posting of a bond or another security to ensure compliance with a term
or condition.

239(1) If this or any other Act or by-law authorizes or requires anything to be inspected,
remedied, enforced or done by a Municipality, a designated officer of the Municipality
may, after giving reasonable notice to the owner or occupier of land or the building or
other structure to be entered to carry out the inspection, remedy, enforcement or action,

(a) enter the land or structure at any reasonable time, and carry out the inspection, remedy,
enforcement or action; and

(b) request that anything be produced to assist in the inspection, remedy, enforcement or
action; and

(c) make copies of anything related to the inspection, remedy, enforcement or action.

293 A Municipality must maintain

(a) municipal roads within its boundaries; and

6.1 Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law 2024-03... Administration Report - By-law No. 2024-03 | Page - 10



(b) land within its boundaries that is shown on a plan of subdivision registered by an applicant
at a land titles office under The Planning Act as dedicated for public use as a municipal
road, upon compliance by the applicant with any condition that is related to the road and
required for approval of the plan.

294 A Municipality is required to construct or maintain a municipal road only to a standard that
is appropriate to the use to which the Municipality expects the road to be put.

AND WHEREAS the Lieutenant Governor in Council has made regulation No. 48/97 under section
232(2)(e) of the Municipal Act for the purpose of regulating aggregate mining and transportation
fees and agreements;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead deems it is necessary to
provide for the licencing of aggregate mining and transportation within the Municipality and to
set fees payable in connection with such licencing;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead in Council duly assembled
enacts as follows;

1.0 DEFINITIONS
1.1 In this by-law;

“AGGREGATE” means a quarry mineral that is used solely for construction purposes or is
used as a constituent of concrete, other than in the manufacture of cement, and includes
sand, gravel, clay and crushed stone or rock.

“AGGREGATE MINING AND TRANSPORTATION LICENCE” means a licence issued under
paragraph 4.0 of this by-law.

“MINE, MINING OR MINED” means the removal of a substance to a place outside the
boundaries of a parcel or tract of land from which such substance has been extracted by
means of digging or excavation.

“MUNICIPALITY” means the Rural Municipality of Whitehead.

“MUNICIPAL ROAD” means a municipal road as defined in The Municipal Act and which
is located within the Rural Municipality of Whitehead.

“OWNER” means the person having the right to remove and dispose of aggregate in,
under or upon a parcel or tract of land r, where such right cannot be conveniently
determined, the legal owner of such a parcel or tract.

“PERSON” means a natural person, a partnership, a firm, a business, an association, a
credit union, a cooperative or a Municipality.

“PIT LOCATION” means the parcel or tract of land from which aggregate is mined and
includes a pit location specified in an Aggregate Mining and Transportation licence.

“TRANSPORT, TRANSPORTING, OR TRANSPORTED” means the movement of a substance
from one place to another place.

2.0 APPLICATION

2.1 Unless provided to the contrary herein, this by-law applies to every person mining or
transporting aggregate within the Municipality.

2.2 This by-law does not apply to the Municipality

2.3 This by-law does not apply to the Crown or a Crown Agency, except to the extent
provided in paragraph 5 hereof.
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3.0 PROHIBITIONS
3.1 No person shall mine aggregate within the Municipality unless;

(a) such person had a valid and subsisting Aggregate and Mining and Transportation
licence for the pit location from which such aggregate was mined; or

(b) the aggregate was mined from a pit location specified in a valid and subsisting
Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence issued to a licencee other that such
person and such person has provided to the licencee the information specified in
paragraph 3.4 hereof.

3.2 No person shall transport aggregate within the Municipality unless;

(a) such aggregate was mined from a pit location specified in a valid and subsisting
Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence and such person has provided to
the licencee the information specified in paragraph 3.4 hereof; or

(b) such aggregate was obtained from a pit location outside the municipality or from
a pit location owned by the Crown or a Crown Agency or such person pays to the
Municipality prior to transporting such aggregate the amount of fees set forth in
sub-paragraphs 5.1 (b) and (c); or

(c) such person makes arrangements satisfactory to the Municipality, prior to
transporting such aggregate, for the payment of fees that would be due to the
Municipality if sub-paragraphs 5.1 (b) and (c) were applicable to such person.

3.3 Noowner shall allow, suffer or permit the mining or transportation of aggregate from
any land of the owner unless such land is specified as a pit location in a valid and
subsisting Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence.

3.4 Where a person transports aggregate that was mined from a location specified in a
valid and subsisting Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence or from a pit
location for which such Licence should have been obtained, such person shall within
reasonable time provide to the Licencee or to the person who should have obtained
a Licence, the following information;

(a) his full name and mailing address

(b) the full name and address of his employer, if any; and

(c) the quantity of aggregate transported by him from the pit location in question;
and

(d) the route over which aggregate has been or will be transported; and

(e) any other information necessary to calculate fees due or the party from whom
they are due in accordance with sub-paragraph 5.1 (b) and (c).

4.0 LICENCES

4.1 Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licences shall be in the form attached hereto
as Schedule “A”.

4.2 Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licences shall be valid and subsisting for a
period of one year, commencing January 1 and ending December 31, notwithstanding
the time of issuance.

4.3 Every owner of property from which aggregate is mined or transported
shall obtain an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence prior to allowing any
mining or transportation of aggregate from their property unless the person doing the
mining or transporting has a valid and subsisting Aggregate Mining and Transportation
Licence.

4.4 Every person requiring an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence shall make

application for such licence at the Municipality and shall pay to the Municipality the
fee for such licence at the time of application.
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4.5 The fee for an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence shall be
$75.00

4.6 The holder of an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence shall produce such
licence to a designated officer of the Municipality forthwith upon demand.

5.0 ADDITIONAL FEES

5.1 A person required to have an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence shall pay
fees to the Municipality as follows:
(a) afee based on the quantity of aggregate mined in the Municipality by that person
which fee shall be the lesser of the amounts calculated as follows:
(i) —$0.28159-50.2915 per tonne; or
(ii) -$0.450124 $0.5189 per cubic metre or

(b) a fee for the maintenance, repair and restoration of any Municipal Road used to
transport aggregate mined by that person which fee shall be calculated as follows:
(i) where the aggregate is transported during the period commencing
March 1%, and ending November 30™. of a year, the product obtained
when the number of kilometers of municipal road over which the
aggregate is transported is multiplied by the lesser of $0:06398-50.0662
per tonne or $6-11188 $0.1158 per cubic metre, and

(ii) where the aggregate is transported during the period commencing
December 1 of one year and ending the last day of February of the
following year, the product obtained when the number kilometers of
municipal road over which the aggregate is transported multiplied by
the lesser of $0-:03193 $0.0330 per tonne or 8-05610 $0.0580 per cubic
metre, and

(c) a fee for the shortening of the lifetime of a municipal road resulting from the
transportation of aggregate mined by that person which fee shall be calculated as
follows:

(i) where the aggregate is transported during the period commencing
March 15t. and ending November 30™. of a year, the product obtained
when the number of kilometers of municipal road over which the
aggregate is transported is multiplied by the lesser of $0:06398-50.0662
per tonne or $8:-11188 $0.1158 per cubic metre; and

(ii) where the aggregate is transported during the period commencing
December 1. of one year and ending the last day of February of the
following year, the product obtained when the number of kilometers of
municipal road over which the aggregate is transported is multiplied by

the lesser of $8:03193 $0.0330 per tonne or $8-05610-50.0580 per cubic
metre.

[A.M. B/L 2024-03]

5.2 Notwithstanding that this by-law may be inapplicable to a particular person mining
aggregate or to a particular pit location from which aggregate is mined, all persons
transporting aggregate within the municipality shall pay to the municipality as and
when due, the fees set forth in sub-paragraphs 5.1 (b) and (c).

5.3 Where a person is required to have an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence
in any part of a calendar year, such person shall provide to the municipality on or
before February 25™. in the ensuing year, a complete and accurate record in the form
attached hereto as Schedule “B”.

5.4 Where a person is required to have an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence
in any part of a calendar year, such person shall maintain a complete and accurate
record of all persons transporting aggregate obtained from the pit location specified
in such licence, together with the amount and delivery route of such aggregate and
such records shall be retained for at least six years.
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5.5 Fees payable by a person required to have an Aggregate Mining and
Transportation Licence in any part of a calendar year, shall be remitted in full to the
Municipality on or before February 25" in the ensuing year.

6.0 AGREEMENT IN LIEU OF FEES

6.1 In lieu of payment of fees referred to in sub-paragraphs 5.1 (b) and (c), or either of
them, the Municipality may enter into agreements with a person required by this by-
law to have an Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence.

6.2 Any agreement made under the authority of this paragraph shall be in
conformity with Manitoba Regulation 48/97, as amended from time to time and is
subject to the approval of the Council of the Municipality.

7.0 ENFORCEMENT

7.1 Any person who contravenes any provision of this by-law is guilty of an offence and is
liable to a fine in accordance with Schedule “A” in the Compliance By-law No. 2022-
10.

7.2 Where any person contravenes any provision of this by-law for more than one day,
such person is guilty of a separate offence for each day such contravention continues.

7.3 Upon reasonable notice, a person required to have an Aggregate Mining and
Transportation Licence in any year shall permit a designated officer of the
municipality to enter upon any premises where records required under this by-law
are kept, to examine such records and to make copies thereof.

7.4 In the event that fees due and owing under this by-law are not paid by an owner or a
person acquiring aggregate from an owner as and when due, the Municipality may
add the amount thereof to the real property taxes of the owner and collect such fees
in the same manner as taxes or take any other remedy available to the Municipality.

8.0 BOUNDARY ROADS
8.1 The Municipality may enter into an agreement with a neighbouring municipality for
the maintenance, repair and restoration of a boundary road if said boundary road is
the route over which aggregate has been or will be transported and stated in a valid
and subsisting Aggregate Mining and Transportation Licence.
9.0 COMING INTO FORCE
9.1 This by-law comes into force and effect on the day that it received third reading.

9.2 That By-law No. 2022-11 is hereby now repealed.

DONE and passed by the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead in regular session
assembled this 15" day of May A.D. 2023

rgpiatly sjned rgpiatly sjned
7 Jattosr L Corrire
Reeve Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 11% day of April A.D. 2023
Read a second time this 11t day of April A.D. 2023
Read a third time this 15™ day of May A.D. 2023

6.1 Aggregate Mining and Transportation By-law 2024-03... Administration Report - By-law No. 2024-03 | Page - 14



Administrations Report/ Recommendation

Council Meeting Date: April 8, 2024
Agenda Item: 6.2 — Organizational Amending By-law No. 2024-02

Policy or by-law: Organizational Bylaw 2018-09 Section referenced: 8.0(b)

Recommendation: Administration recommends that Council give the proposed by-law 3™ Reading.

At its February 12, 2024 regular meeting, Council discussed amending the
Organizational By-law to adjust to current practices. As the Deputy Reeve is now
appointed semi-annually, it causes unnecessary disruptions when compared to
when appointed annually.

At the March 11, 2024 regular meeting, the proposed by-law received 1° and 2™
readings without amendment. Discussion was introduced regarding amending
the Council committees structure but this was considered separate from By-law
2024-02 and will return to Council in a further amending by-law in the near
future.

The proposed amendment to Organizational By-law 2018-09 retains the
structure of signatories as three individuals, two being from Council and one
being the Chief Administrative Officer. The proposed amendment simply
replaces the Deputy Reeve with a member of Council, to be appointed annually.
Council may choose to appoint the Deputy Reeve in practice but would no longer
be required to do so.
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BY-LAW NO. 2024-02

BEING A BY-LAW of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead to amend the Organizational By-law
No. 2018-09.

WHEREAS the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead in Organizational By-law
No. 2018-09 regulates and controls the organizational structure the Rural Municipality of

Whitehead.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend the by-law to clarify the signing
authority structure.

NOW THEREFORE the Rural Municipality of Whitehead in regular session assembled, enacts as
follows:

1. By-law No. 2018-09 is hereby amended as follows:

a. Section 8.0 by:
i. deleting the words “or the deputy head of council, and”;

ii. adding the following as 8(b):
“an annually appointed member of Council, and”;

iii. renumbering 8(b) accordingly to 8(c).

2. This by-law shall come into full force and take effect on the day following the date of passage.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead duly assembled this

day of , A.D. 2024.

Reeve Chief Administrative Officer
Read a first time this 11t day of March A.D. 2024.
Read a second time this 11t day of March A.D. 2024.
Read a third time this day of A.D. 2024.
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THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
BY-LAW NO. 2018-09
AS AMENDED BY BY-LAW NO. 2024-02

Being a by-law to govern the organization of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead and the
committees thereof.

WHEREAS section 148(1) of The Municipal Act provides that a Council must establish by by-
law an organizational structure for the Municipality and review the by-law at least once
during its term of office.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the council of The Rural Municipality of Whitehead, in open
meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

TITLE
1.0 This by-law may be referred to as “The Rural Municipality of Whitehead
Organizational By-law.”

ROLE OF COUNCIL
2.0 Council is responsible
a) for developing and evaluating the policies and programs of the
Municipality;
b) for ensuringthat the powers, duties and functions of the Municipality are
appropriately carried out; and
c) for carrying out the powers, duties and functions expressly given to the
council under this of any other Act.

GENERAL DUTIES OF MEMBERS
3.0 Each member of a council has the following duties:

a) toconsiderthe well-being and interests of the Municipality as a whole and
to bring to the Council’s attention anything that would promote the well-
being or interests of the Municipality;

b) to participate generally in developing and evaluating the policies and
programs of the Municipality;

c) to participate in meetings of the Council and of Council Committees and
other bodies to which the member is appointed by the Council;

d) tokeep inconfidence a matter thatis discussed at a meeting closed to the
public under subsection 152(3) and that the Committee decides to keep
confidential until the matter is discussed at a meeting of the Council or of a
committee conducted in public;

e) to perform any other duty or function imposed on the member by the
Council or this or any other Act.

COMMITTEES & BOARD REPRESENTATIVES
4.0 The general duties of Committees shall be as follows:

a) To report from time to time on all matters connected with the duties
imposed on the Committee and to recommend such action as may be
deemed necessary.

b) To prepare and introduce to Council all such by-laws as may be necessary
to give effect to the reports and recommendations that are adopted by
Council.

c) To consider and report respectively on any and all matters referred to
them by Council.
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4.1 The following committees are hereby established as the Standing Committees of
council:

a) Finance Committee

b) Personnel Committee

c) Fire Services Committee

d) Machinery Committee

e) Waste Disposal Services Committee
f) Drainage Committee

g) Asset Management Committee

4.2 The special duties of the Standing Committees, in addition to the aforesaid general
duties shall
be as follows:
a) Finance Committee
1) Oversight all accounts, expenditures and outlay all sums payable under
contract before any monies are paid; and no account, claim or demand
not expressly authorized to be paid by a statute, by-law or resolution of
Council, shall be paid by the CAO until the same has been authorized by
the Finance Committee and approved by Council.
2) To annually review and recommend to Council the types, rates and
conditions of payments to be made to or on behalf of members of the
Council and Council Committees, as compensation and for expenses
incurred while attending to municipal business, and for any other
purpose relating to municipal business that the Council considers
appropriate.
3) Composition: 3 members of Council
4) To meet monthly

b) Personnel Committee
1) To consider salary and wage negotiations
2) To consider requests for benefits
3) To assist with interviewing of new employees
4) To review personnel policy
5) To review job descriptions
6) To review and consider grievances of employees not satisfied by CAO
7) Composition: 3 Councillors
8) To meet quarterly

c) Fire Services Committee

1) To consider and report on all matters relating to the Fire Department,
buildings and equipment, including their acquisition, maintenance and
disposal.

2) Create and revise policies and procedures.

3) Yearly review of policies and procedures.

4) To meet with Fire Chief and CAO and recommend to council at the
beginning of each year such projects, works and matters under its
control as it considers essential to be carried out during the year,
together with their detailed cost.

5) Composition: Reeve & 2 Council members (non-Fire Department
members) and the Fire Chief of the Whitehead Fire Department.

6) To meet quarterly.

d) Machinery Committee
1) In consultation with the Public Works Foreman, to consider and report
on all matters relating to equipment, including their acquisition,
maintenance and disposal.
2) Composition: 3 members of Council
3) To meet quarterly
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e) Waste Disposal Services Committee
1) To consider and report on all matters relating to the operation of the
waste disposal site and recycling.
2) Composition: 3 members of Council
3) To meet quarterly

f) Drainage Committee
1) Liaison with outside boards and entities
2) Watershed District
3) Working with other committees
4) RM planning
5) Composition: 2 members of Council

g) Asset Management Committee
1) Toattend workshops, seminars and information sessions with the CAO,
Finance Assistant and Public Works Foreman, and aid in development
of Asset Management Plan, including categorizing municipal roads.
2) Composition: 3 members of Council
3) To meet at least quarterly

All Committees — To recommend to council prior to the beginning of each year
such matters under its control as it considers essential to be carried out during the
year, together with their detailed cost.

4.3 The Reeve is “ex-officio” a member of all those Committees as set forth in Section
4.1 of this by-law with the privilege of voting thereon.

4.4 Members of Council and/or resident electors shall be appointed to represent the
Municipality on Local and Regional Boards as council authorizes.

The general duties of the Board representatives shall be as follows:

a) To report from time to time on all matters connected with the duties
imposed on the Board and to recommend such action as may be deemed
necessary.

b) To prepare and introduce to Council all such by-laws as may be necessary
to give effect to the reports and recommendations that are adopted by
Council.

c) To consider and report respectively on any and all matters referred to
them by Council.

d) To recommend to Council at the beginning of each year the funding
requirements of the Board essential for the operation of the Board and the
commitments of the Board.

4.5 Members of Council of the Municipality may be appointed to the local and regional
boards as follows:

a) Whitehead Elton Regional Water Cooperative — Reeve and 1 member of
Council

b) Southwest Weed District — 2 members of Council

c¢) Souris Valley Rec Commission —1 members of Council

d) Souris Vet Board — 1 member of Council

e) Planning District — Reeve and 1 member of Council

f) Watershed District — 2 members of Council

g) Assiniboine River Basin Initiative — 1 member of Council

h) Southwest Flood Strategy — 1 member of Council
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4.6 At the organizational Council meeting in each year, the Council must consider the
recommendations for appointments to Standing Committees and other bodies of
council submitted by the head of council. All appointments to Standing
Committees and other bodies of council, including naming of a chairperson, must
be approved by resolution of council.

4.7 Regular meetings of the Standing Committees may be held as determined by each
Standing Committee, or as indicated otherwise in this by-law.

4.8 Special meeting of the Standing Committees may be called by the chairperson or
by two members of the committee in the same manner as provided in The Rural
Municipality of Whitehead Procedures By-law.

4.9 Any member of council not a member of a committee has the right to attend
committee meetings but shall not be allowed to vote. With the permission of the
majority of the members of the committee, a visiting member of council may be
allowed to take part in any discussions.

4.10 A special committee of council may be appointed by resolution of council at any
time specifying the business to be dealt with by the committee.

4.11 An appointment to any committee of council may be repealed only by a resolution
of the council.

HEAD OF COUNCIL

5.0 The head of council for The Rural Municipality of Whitehead is to have the title of
Reeve.
5.1 At the organizational meeting of council in each year, council must by resolution,

appoint a councillor as Deputy Reeve, who shall act in place of the Reeve when the
Reeve is unable to carry out the powers, duties and functions of the Reeve.

5.2 In addition to performing the duties of a member of a council, the Reeve has a duty
a) to preside when in attendance at a council meeting, except where the
procedures by-law or this or any other Act otherwise provides;
b) to provide leadership and direction to the council; and
c) to perform any other duty or function assigned to a Reeve or by this or any
other Act.

YOUTH MEMBER

6.0 The council of The Rural Municipality of Whitehead, may, by resolution, appoint a
person with the title “youth member” to sit with the council and to participate in
council deliberations.

6.1 A youth member must be less than 18 years of age or enrolled as a full-time
student at Brandon, Southwest Horizon or Fort La Bosse School Division and must
be a resident of The Rural Municipality of Whitehead.

6.2 A youth member is not permitted to move or second any resolution nor is the
youth member counted for the purpose of deciding a vote of the council. Ayouth
member is not allowed to participate in committee of the whole deliberations that
are closed to the public.

6.3 The term of office for a youth member is to be established with the appointment
but shall not exceed 1 year.
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BOARD OF REVISION
7.1 At the organizational council meeting in each year, council shall by resolution

appoint a Board of Revision to hear assessment appeals during the following 12
months.

7.2 The Board of Revision shall consist of the Council of the Rural Municipality of

Whitehead. The Council shall appoint the Reeve to serve as presiding officer of the
Board.

SIGNING AUTHORITY
8.0 Agreements and cheques and other negotiable instruments must be signed or
authorized by
a) the head of Council, erthe-deputy-head-ofcounciland
b) anannually appointed member of Council, and

c) the chief administrative officer.
[A.M. B/L 2024-02]

By-law No. 2108 is hereby repealed.

DONE AND PASSED by a by-law of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead in the Province of
Manitoba this 11% day of March, 2019.

Reeve

Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 11* day of February A.D. 20109.
Read a second time this 11t day of March A.D. 20109.
Read a third time this 11% day of March A.D. 2019.
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BY-LAW NO. 2024-05
BEING A BY-LAW of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead to Levy Taxes for the Year 2024;

WHEREAS subsection 304 (1) of the Municipal Act requires that no later than May 15 of
each year, after adopting its operating budget for the year, a council must by by-law;

(a) set a rate or rates of tax sufficient to raise
(i) the revenue to be raised by property taxes as set out in the operating
budget, and
(ii) the revenue to be raised in the year to pay for a local improvement or
special service and to pay the requisitions payable by the municipality;
(b) impose taxes
(i) in accordance with the tax rate or rates set under clause (a) on the
portioned value of each assessable property in the municipality that is
liable under The Municipal Assessment Act to that tax, and
(ii) where the tax is in respect of a local improvement or special service, in
accordance with the local improvement or special services by-laws, and
(c) set a due date for payment of the taxes.

AND WHEREAS subsection 344 of The Municipal Act provides that a council may by by-
law allow a discount, subject to any limitation prescribed by the minister by regulation,
for the prepayment of taxes on or before a date specified in the by-law.

AND WHEREAS subsection 346 (2) of The Municipal Act provides that a council may by
by-law
(a) set a rate, subject to any limitation prescribed by the minister by regulation, at
which penalties may be imposed in respect of tax arrears, and
(b) impose penalties at that rate.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Rural Municipality of Whitehead has made estimates
of all sums required by the corporation for the year 2024, which estimates are attached
hereto as Schedule “A” and form part of this By-law;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary by by-law or by-laws to levy a rate or rates of so much on
the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property liable therefore in the
Municipality as the Council deems sufficient to raise the sums required for the lawful
purposes of the corporation as shown by the said estimates;

AND WHEREAS the assessed value of the whole rateable property within The Rural
Municipality of Whitehead according to the Ilatest revised assessment roll is

$158,974,750.00;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to fix the rates of taxation for the purposes aforesaid and
the time for the payment of all rates and taxes so fixed and levied;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead, in open council
assembled, enacts as follows:
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ESTIMATES

1. THAT the financial plan of the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead of all
sums required for the lawful purposes of the corporation for the year 2024 as set forth
in Schedule “A” hereto attached and identified by the signatures of the Reeve of
Council and the Chief Administrative Officer, are hereby approved and adopted.

REQUISITION PURPOSES

2. THAT the following respective rates of so much on the dollar be and are hereby levied
for the year 2024 upon the assessed value of all the rateable property in the
Municipality respectively liable therefore according to the latest revised assessment
roll of general and personal property thereof, to raise the sum required for the
uncontrollable purposes of the corporation, which said rates, assessed values and
sums required are set out in Schedule “A”, viz.:

a) The following respective foundation rates of so many mills on the dollar, levied
under Section 184 of “The Public Schools Act”, shown in Schedule “A” viz.:
Commercial and Other — 8.129 mills on the dollar
b) The following respective rates of so many mills on the dollar, levied under Section
188 of “The Public Schools Act” as shown on Schedule “A” viz.:
Brandon School Division # 40— 14.148 mills on the dollar
Fort La Bosse School Division # 41— 7.776 mills on the dollar
Southwest Horizon School Division # 43— 10.468 mills on the dollar
to provide for payment of Special School District Levies

CONTROLLABLE PURPOSES

3. a) THAT a general rate of 4.894 mills on the dollar be and is hereby levied for the year
2024 upon the assessed value of all the rateable property in the Municipality liable
therefore (At Large Levy), AND a general rate of 5.586 mills on the dollar be and is
hereby levied for the year 2024 upon the assessed value of all the rateable rural
property in the Municipality liable therefore (Rural Levy) according to the latest
revised general and personal property assessment rolls thereof to provide for the
payment of the amount estimated as required for the general controllable purposes
of the corporation
b) A general rate of 1.447 mills on the dollar sufficient to raise $230,000.00 to provide
for an Annual Levy for a Replacement Reserve Fund - By-law 2181
c) A general rate of 0.504 mills on the dollar sufficient to raise $80,000.00 to provide
for an Annual Levy for a Fire Equipment Reserve Fund — By-law 2111
d) A general rate of 0.472 mills on the dollar sufficient to raise $75,000.00 to provide
for an Annual Levy for a General Reserve Fund — By-law 2171
e) A general rate of 0.346 mills on the dollar sufficient to raise $55,000 to provide for
an Annual Levy for a Waste Disposal Site Reserve Fund — By-law 2018-04
f) A general rate of 0.063 mills on the dollar sufficient to raise $10,000 to provide for
an Annual Levy for an Emergency Measures Reserve Fund — By-law 2022-02
g) A general rate of 0.063 mills on the dollar sufficient to raise $10,000 to provide for
an Annual Levy for a Recreation Reserve Fund — By-law 2022-03
h) A special rate of 4.937 mills on the dollar of assessment of all properties in Local
Urban District of Alexander, # 857 to provide for the payment of the amount
estimated as required for the purposes of the Local Urban District
i) A special rate of 1.665 mills on the dollar of assessment as well as a per parcel levy
of properties as per By-law 2117 in Local Urban District of Alexander, to raise
$78,772.17 to provide for a Water and Sewer
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j) A special rate per parcel as per By-law 2136 to raise $80,357.13 to provide for Rural

Water

k) A special rate per parcel as per By-law 2152 to raise $34,372.11 to provide for Rural
Water

) A special rate per parcel as per By-law 2174 to raise $11,507.88 to provide for Rural
Water

m) A special rate per parcel as per By-law 2177 to raise $25,462.61 to provide for Rural
Water

n) A special rate per parcel as per By-law 2018-02 to raise $35,488.09 to provide for
Rural Water

PAYMENT OF TAXES

4. THAT all taxes and rates imposed and levied in The Rural Municipality of Whitehead
for the year 2024 shall be deemed to have been imposed as of January 1, 2024 and
shall be due and payable at par during the month of October, A.D., 2024, and further
that a penalty rate on all arrears of taxes shown on the Tax Roll after October 31,
2024, shall be set at the rate of 1.25% per month on the first day of each month until
paid or the land sold for arrears of taxes and costs

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead this xxt" day of
April A.D. 2024

REEVE Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 8™ day of April A.D. 2024
Read a second time this xx™" day of April A.D. 2024
Read a third time this xxt" day of April A.D. 2024
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GENERAL OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
REVENUE
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Tax Levy - Page 8 4,264,504.57|  4,264,504.57| 4,491,145.82| 4,200,000.00
Grants in Lieu of Taxes - Page 8 147,572.39 147,572.39 152,625.20 149,000.00
Sub-total 4,412,076.96 4,412,076.96| 4,643,771.02| 4,349,000.00
Requisitions (deduct) - Page 8 2,186,460.00 2,186,460.00| 2,256,744.00( 2,200,000.00
Net Municipal Taxes and Grants in Lieu of Taxes 2,226,156.68 2,226,156.68| 2,387,597.67 2,190,000.00
Other Revenue - Page 2 465,526.50 818,152.64 478,549.50 368,539.00
Transfers from Accumulated Surplus and Reserves - Page 2 37,654.52 37,654.52 33,469.19 37,654.52
Page 2
Total Revenue 2,729,337.70 3,081,963.84| 2,899,616.36| 2,596,193.52
EXPENDITURE

General Government Services 528,850.00 516,808.32 576,300.00 577,600.00
Protective Services 136,400.00 132,425.47 138,900.00 135,500.00
Transportation Services 894,200.00 876,479.25 958,730.00 974,000.00
Environmental Health Services 107,900.00 132,441.43 123,000.00 127,000.00
Public Health and Welfare Services 15,140.00 9,999.46 17,140.00 17,140.00
Environmental Development Services 8,000.00 1,370.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
Economic Development Services 103,150.00 98,940.84 103,300.00 103,500.00
Recreation and Cultural Services 47,500.00 87,606.08 59,580.00 50,950.00
Fiscal Services 362,358.34 362,648.34 354,137.25 356,104.55
Transfers - Deferred Surplus - Page 9

- Reserves - Page 5 525,016.00 739,249.25 560,016.00 379,389.00
Total Basic Expenditure | 2,728,514.34| 2,957,968.44| 2,899,103.25| 2,729,183.55|
Allowance For Tax Assets - Page 8 | 823.36| 823.36| 513.11| —132,990.03|
Total Expenditure | 2,729,337.70| 2,958,791.80| 2,899,616.36| 2,596,193.52|
Net Operating Surplus (Deficit) | | 123,172.04| | |

Departmental Use Only
Adopted by Resolution of Council
(Head of Council)
,2024 (Chief Administrative Officer)

Page 1
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GENERAL OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND TRANSFERS
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year

Other Revenue Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Taxes Added 10,000.00 5,414.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Licenses - Animal 150.00

- Business 500.00 2,825.00 500.00 500.00
Permits - Building 1,000.00 1,415.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

- Variation / Conditional Use 3,000.00 7,700.00 5,600.00 5,000.00

- Cemetery 1,600.00 1,600.00 4,000.00 1,000.00
Fines 2,000.00 1,484.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Sales of Service - General Government

- Protective: Fire & Rescue 25,000.00 73,307.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

- Transportation 4,000.00 7,353.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

- Municipal Wells 1,000.00 1,575.00 0.00 0.00

- Public Health and Welfare 30,000.00 29,090.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

- Environmental Development

- Economic Development
Sales of Goods 1,000.00 1,334.00 500.00 500.00
Returns from Investments 25,000.00 95,729.00 35,000.00 25,000.00
Tax and Redemption Penalties 28,000.00 30,763.00 28,000.00 28,000.00
Tax Certificate Revenue 3,500.00 3,290.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
Unconditional Grants/Transfers

Municipal Operating Grant 200,000.00 207,675.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
Conditional Grants/Transfers (page 9)

Federal Gas Tax Funding 97,516.00 97,516.00 97,516.00 97,516.00

Prov of MB - Kemnay Hall Accessibility 21,417.00 1,000.00

Prov of MB - Green Team Grant 0.00

Prov of MB - Military Memorial Conservation Grant (2022/3) 1,010.50 0.00 1,010.50 0.00

Prov of MB - Grazing Leases 1,000.00 1,005.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

Prov of MB - RSIF (one time) 128,730.86
Other Income Admin Fees (Tax Sale/Utility Transfer) 1,000.00 1,575.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

Pasture Lease 28,400.00 28,400.00 28,400.00 28,400.00

Rebates 1,000.00 6,750.13 3,523.00 3,000.00

Insurance Claim (Kemnay Hall) 16,552.26

DFA Reimbursement 2022 45,502.39
Total Other Revenue - Page 1 465,526.50 818,152.64 478,549.50 368,539.00
Transfers From

- Accumulated Surplus

-Reserves -Page 13 0.00 0.00
Total Transfers - Page 1 | 37,654.52| 37,654.52| 33,469.19| 0.00|
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE AND
TRANSFERS - PAGE 8 | 465,526.50| 818,152.64| 478,549.50| 368,539.00|

Page 2
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6.3 2024 Tax Levy By-

law 2024-05 - 1st Reading

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
1100 Legislative 80,000.00| 77,494.37| 83,000.00| 83,000.00|
1200 General Administrative
1212 Chief Administrative Officer and Staff 217,850.00 205,787.68 214,000.00 220,000.00
1215 Office 80,750.00 86,242.39 94,500.00 95,000.00
1216 Legal 20,000.00 35,595.46 50,000.00 40,000.00
1217 Audit 17,500.00 18,056.25 18,200.00 19,000.00
1218 Assessment 36,000.00 36,326.50 37,500.00 37,500.00
1240 Taxation 10,000.00 11,520.25 4,500.00 5,000.00
1300 Other General Government
1310 Elections 5,000.00 200.00 5,500.00 5,000.00
1320 Conventions 28,500.00 14,408.62 27,000.00 27,000.00
1330 Damage Claims and Liability Insurance 27,000.00 24,930.25 27,000.00 28,000.00
1350 Grants 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
1360 Other General Government-Sundry 2,500.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00
Asset Management / Strategic Plan 2,750.00 15,550.00 12,000.00 15,000.00
SUB-TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 528,850.00 529,211.77 576,300.00 577,600.00
1991 Recoveries (deduct) - Utility -12,403.45 -16,335.00 -20,000.00
1992 - Capital
TOTAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 528,850.00 516,808.32| 559,965.00 557,600.00
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
2100 Police/By-law Enforcement 7,200.00 7,800.00 10,800.00 10,800.00
2400 Fire 91,700.00 96,188.17 93,600.00 93,600.00
2500 Emergency Measures
2510 Emergency Measures Organization 13,000.00 5,467.30 10,000.00 10,000.00
2520 Flood Control 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
2550 Other - E911
2600 Other Protection
2621 Building Inspection 4,000.00 2,970.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
2622 Electrical Inspection
2623 Plumbing Inspection
2626 Other Safety Inspections
2630 License Inspection
2640 Animal and Pest Control 500.00 500.00 500.00
2650 Other - Traffic Services
TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 136,400.00 132,425.47 138,900.00 135,500.00
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Road Transport
Administration
Road Commissioners' Fees and Mileage
Engineering
Roads and Streets
Unallocated Costs - Equipment Operators' Wages and
32301 Benefits 265,000.00 224,543.72 208,000.00 218,000.00
32302 - Equipment Fuel 100,000.00 78,639.43 110,000.00 110,000.00
32303 - Equipment Repairs and Maintenance 55,000.00 63,832.37 64,680.00 65,000.00
32304 - Equipment Insurance and Registration 17,500.00 15,523.21 17,500.00 17,500.00
32305 - Workshop and Yard Operations 39,700.00 42,598.05 54,800.00 55,000.00
250100110 - Equipment Purchase 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32700 - Signs 5,000.00 5,635.06 7,500.00 7,500.00
32311 Road Maintenance - Labour 195,000.00 207,207.25 230,250.00 235,000.00
32312 - Materials 111,000.00 113,403.53 133,000.00 133,000.00
32313 - Rentals / Lease
- Other 9,500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
Transportation Services Sub-Total Forward to Page 4 797,700.00 751,382.62 827,730.00 843,000.00
Page 3
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BUDGETED EXPENDITURE
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Transportation Services Sub-Total Forward from Page 3 797,700.00 751,382.62 827,730.00( 843,000.00
32321 Road Re-Construction - Labour 20,000.00 20,000.00 32,400.00 32,400.00
32322 - Materials
32323 - Rentals
32330 Sidewalks and Boulevards
32340 Ditches and Road Drainage 30,000.00 56,040.65 40,000.00 40,000.00
Culverts 30,000.00 30,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
32371 Snow and Ice Removal - Labour
32372 - Materials
32373 - Rentals
32400 Bridges
32500 Street Lighting 4,000.00 6,282.48 4,000.00 4,000.00
32600 Traffic Services 12,500.00 12,773.50 14,600.00 14,600.00
32900 Other Road Transport
Other Transportation Services
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 894,200.00 876,479.25 958,730.00| 974,000.00
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Garbage and Waste Collection
4320 Garbage Collection
4330 Nuisance Grounds 105,900.00 130,402.63 121,000.00{ 125,000.00
Other Environmental Health
4480 Gravel Pit 1,363.34 1,000.00 1,000.00
Municipal Wells 2,000.00 675.46 1,000.00 1,000.00
TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERV. - TO PAGE 1 107,900.00 132,441.43 123,000.00| 127,000.00
PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES
Public Health
5110 Health Unit
5160 Cemeteries 10,000.00 6,209.40 12,000.00 12,000.00
Cenotaph 0.00 1,150.48 0.00 0.00
Accessability Act 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Medical Care
5220 Medical Officer
Other
Hospital Care
5370 Hospital Care
Other HOSPITAL BOARD
Social Welfare
5410 Administration
5420 Social Welfare Assistance 2,640.00 2,639.58 2,640.00 2,640.00
5430 Social Welfare Services
Other - Prarie Mtn Health - Cap Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERV.-TO PAGE 1 | 15,140.00| 9,999.46| 17,140‘00| 17,140.00|
ENVIROMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Planning and Zoning | 8,000.00| 1,370.00| 8,000.00| 8,000.00|
Community Development
6220 General Land Assembly
6230 Urban Renewal
6240 Beautification and Land Rehabilitation
6241 Urban Area Weed Control
Other
TOTAL ENVIROMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERV. - TO PAGE 1 8,000.00 1,370.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
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BUDGETED EXPENDITURE
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
7120 Agriculture Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
7121 Destruction of Pests -
7122 Protective Inspections
7123 Weed Control (SW Weed District) 90,000.00 86,112.07 90,000.00 90,000.00
7124 Drainage of Land
7125 Veterinary Services 2,150.00 2,146.82 2,300.00 2,500.00
7130 Water Resources and Conservation 11,000.00 10,681.95 11,000.00 11,000.00
7200 Regional Development
7300 Industrial Development
7400 Other Economic Development
TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 103,150.00 98,940.84 103,300.00 103,500.00
RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
8110 Recreation
Community Centers and Halls 25,500.00 64,656.36 23,900.00 25,000.00
Swimming Pools and Beaches
Golf Courses
580300140 Skating Rinks and Arenas 11,500.00 11,377.67 11,730.00 12,000.00
Parks and Playgrounds 10,000.00
Other Recreational Facilities
580200100 Souris Valley Rec Commission 10,500.00 10,572.05 10,750.00 10,750.00
580400190 Other Cultural Events 1,000.00 3,200.00 3,200.00
8240 Museums
8250 Libraries
8280 Other Cultural Facilities
TOTAL RECREATION & CULTURAL SERV. - TO PAGE 1 47,500.00 87,606.08 59,580.00 50,950.00
FISCAL SERVICES
9111 L.U.D. of ALEXANDER -- Page7 51,753.79 51,753.79 54,718.03 52,500.00
9112 L.U.D. of -- Page7
9113 L.U.D. of -- Page7
9114 L.U.D. of -- Page7
9320 Transfer to Capital - Page 13 0.00 0.00
9330 Transfer to Utility - Page 6 265,950.03 265,950.03 265,950.03 265,950.03
9410 Debenture Debt Charges - Page 11 37,654.52 37,654.52 33,469.19 37,654.52
9420 Other Long-term debt charges -- Page 12
590700720 Tax discount and short-term loan interest 7,000.00 7,290.00 0.00 0.00
9440 Other Debt Charges
Other Fiscal Services
TOTAL FISCAL SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 362,358.34 362,648.34 354,137.25 356,104.55
TRANSFERS
9900 General Reserve 70,000.00 198,730.86 75,000.00 75,000.00
Emergency Measures Reserve 10,000.00 55,502.39 10,000.00 10,000.00
Recreational Reserve 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
9911 Replacement Reserve 210,000.00 210,000.00 230,000.00 210,000.00
9912 Labour Reserve 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
9913 Federal Gas Tax 97,516.00 97,516.00 97,516.00 97,516.00
Fire Equipment Capital 75,000.00 115,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00
Waste Disposal Site Reserve 50,000.00 50,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00
TOTAL TRANSFERS - TO PAGE 1 525,016.00 739,249.25 560,016.00 540,016.00
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UTILITY OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
REVENUE
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
750-100-100  WATER CONSUMER - Residential 243,700.00| 242,686.42 260,000.00{ 250,000.00
750-100-105  SALES - Commercial and Bulk 5,000.00 3,727.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
- Industrial
- Federal and Provincial
- Municipal and Schools
310 SEWER SERVICE - Residential
CHARGES - Commercial
320 Discounts, Refunds and Cancellations
Net Consumer Revenue - Sub Total 248,700.00 246,413.42 265,000.00( 255,000.00
330 Penalties 2,000.00 2,796.06 2,500.00 2,000.00
340 Hydrant Rentals 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
350 Installation Service
360 Connection Revenue - Net 30,000.00 20,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
370 Provincial Grants
750-101-100  Other Revenue - Lagoon Fees 2,000.00 1,884.37 2,000.00 2,000.00
750-200-100  Investment Income 1,000.00 2,323.63 2,000.00 2,000.00
750-100-115  Transfer from Revenue Fund - Page 5 265,950.03 265,950.03 265,950.03| 265,950.03
396 Transfer from Reserves - Utility - Page 13 0.00 3,641.86 0.00 0.00
397 Transfer from Accumulated Surplus
TOTAL REVENUE 551,250.03| 544,609.37 564,050.03| 553,550.03
EXPENDITURE
WATER SUPPLY
760-200-100 Administration 10,000.00 12,403.45 16,335.00 20,000.00
760-400-110  Customer Billings and Collections 2,000.00 869.74
760-100-120  Purification and Treatment 4,500.00 12,470.31 15,000.00 15,000.00
760-200-130  Water Purchases 230,000.00 235,361.32 235,000.00( 240,000.00
760-300-120  Service of Supply 2,800.00 2,949.91 3,100.00 3,200.00
760-400-150  Transmissions and Distribution 883.34
760-400-160  Other Water Supply Costs 18,000.00 5,021.65 10,665.00 18,000.00
760-205-100  Other Costs - Water Connections 15,000.00 13,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
TOTAL 282,300.00| 283,459.72 295,100.00{ 311,200.00
420 SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
421 Administration
770-400-100  Sewage Collection System 3,000.00 2,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
423 Sewage Lift Station
424 Sewage Treatment and Disposal
425 Other Sewage Collection and Disposal Costs
426 Connections - Net Loss
TOTAL 3,000.00 2,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
430 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL - Page 13
440 TRANSFERS TO RESERVES
441 B/L
442 B/L
TOTAL
450 DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES - Page 12 | 265,950.03| 265,950.03| 265,950.03| 265,950.03|
460 OTHER LONG-TERM DEBT CHARGES - Page 12 | | | | |
470 TRANSFERS
471 Deferred Surplus re Deficit, 19 - Page 9
472 Deferred Surplus re By-Law Obligation
473 Transfer to General Reserve - Utility 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE | 551,250.03| 551,909.75| 564,050.03| 580,150.03|
NET OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) | 0.00| —7,300.38| 0,00| |
]
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BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
L.U.D. OF ALEXANDER
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
EXPENDITURE
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
General Government Services Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Legislative (Indemnities) 6,500.00 6,730.00 7,150.00 7,150.00
Elections/Administration 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Total General Government Services 7,500.00 6,730.00 8,150.00 8,150.00
Transportation Services
Roads and Streets (Gravel, Sanding, Large Projects) 40,000.00 22,560.56 40,000.00 38,000.00
Sidewalks and Boulevards 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ditches and Road Drainage 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
Street Cleaning
Snow/Ice Removal, Grading 25,000.00 14,940.00 24,000.00 25,000.00
Street Lighting 9,500.00 8,736.04 9,500.00 10,500.00
Other Flasher Contract 4,500.00 3,822.50 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total Transportation Services 81,000.00 50,059.10 80,500.00 80,500.00
Environmental Health Services
Unsightly Properties 10,000.00 2,501.24 4,000.00 5,000.00
Hall - Maintance & Renovations 2,500.00 971.10 0.00 0.00
Hydrant Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Environmental Health Services 12,500.00 3,472.34 4,000.00 5,000.00
Environmental Development Services
Grass Cutting / Repairs 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Mower Reserve 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Repairs/Insurance 1,108.26 1,500.00 1,500.00
Fire Hydrant Rentals 0.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
Total Environmental Development Services 12,500.00 13,608.26 16,400.00 16,400.00
Recreation and Cultural Services
L.U.D. Beautification 3,000.00 2,013.52 2,500.00 1,000.00
Fireworks 500.00 500.00
Lights at Ball Diamond 2,000.00 2,000.00
LED Sign 4,500.00
Total Recreation and Cultural Services 3,000.00 2,013.52 5,000.00 8,000.00
Transfers
Deferred Surplus
Capital Fund
Transfers
Total Transfers
Total Operating Expenditure 116,500.00 75,883.22| 114,050.00 118,050.00
REVENUE
Unexpended - Prior Years' Levies 39,096.21 39,096.21 36,431.97 0.00
L.U.D. Revenues
_ Dog Licences 185.00
Added Taxes 2,500.00 -808.27 500.00 2,500.00
__Hall Rentals 750.00 2,049.41 0.00 500.00
_ Misc 0.00 139.05 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 42,346.21 40,661.40 36,931.97 3,000.00
Amount required from Municipality - Page 5 74,153.79 77,118.03 115,050.00
Municipal Revenues Allocated to L.U.D.
Municipal Operating Grant 19,900.00 19,900.00 19,900.00 19,900.00
Green Team Grant 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Tax Levy (Last Year Actual) 51,753.79
Total Operating Revenue 116,500.00| 112,315.19| 114,050.00 118,050.00
Expenditure Under (Over) Revenue 36,431.97
Net Requirement - to be raised by Taxation 51,753.79 54,718.03
Assessment (Taxable and Grants) 10,955,910 11,083,520
Mill Rate 4.724 4.937
L.U.D. MUNICIPALITY
Reeve
LUD Chair Chief Administrative Officer
Page 7
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RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
Assessments Expenditures Revenues
Education Otherwise Allowance M/R Tax Grants in Other Revenues
Requistion Taxes: Taxable Grants Total Basic Tax Assets Total Frt Levy Lieu of Taxes and Transfers Total
ESL (Foundation - Other) 9,033,690.00 4,293,550.00 13,327,240.00 108,330.00 7.13 108,337.13 8.129 73,434.87 34,902.27 108,337.13
Special SD# 40 130,117,090.00 41,930.00 3,894,180.00 134,053,200.00 1,896,577.00 7.67 1,896,584.67 14.148 1,840,896.59 55,094.86 593.23 1,896,584.67
Special SD# 41 3,081,010.00 437,910.00 3,518,920.00 27,363.00 0.12 27,363.12 7.776 23,957.93 3,405.19 27,363.12
Special SD# 43 21,444,560.00 21,444,560.00 224,474.00 7.65 224,481.65 10.468 224,481.65 224,481.65
Total Education 163,676,350.00 41,930.00 8,625,640.00 172,343,920.00 2,256,744.00 22.58 2,256,766.58 2,162,771.04 93,402.31 593.23 2,256,766.58
page 1l
Local Urban Districts
L.U.D. Alexander #857 || 11,083,520.00 11,083,520.00 | | 54,718.03 131 5471934 | | 4.937| | 54,719.34 54,719.34
Debenture Debt Charges:
L.I.D. No.1Water/Sewer 11,252,650.00 727,850.00 11,980,500.00 19,937.57 9.96 19,947.53 1.665 18,735.66 1,211.87 19,947.53
L.I.D. No.1Water/Sewer 58,824.64 58,824.64 pp/frt 58,824.64 58,824.64
WTP/Rural Bylaw2136A 80,357.13 80,357.13 pp 80,357.13 80,357.13
Rural Water Bylaw 2152 34,372.11 34,372.11 pp 34,372.11 34,372.11
Kemville Bylaw 2174 11,507.88 11,507.88 pp 11,507.88 11,507.88
Rural Water Bylaw 2177 25,462.61 25,462.61 pp 25,462.61 25,462.61
Rural Water Bylaw 2018-02 35,488.09 35,488.09 pp 35,488.09 35,488.09
Fire Truck Bylaw 2170 33,469.19 33,469.19 33,469.19 33,469.19
Deferred Surplus
General
Utility
Reserve Funds
Fire Equipment Replace 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 80,000.00 123.27 80,123.27 0.504 77,939.90 2,183.37 80,123.27
Machinery Replacement 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 230,000.00 36.46 230,036.46 1.447 223,767.93 6,268.53 230,036.46
Waste Disposal Site Reserve 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 55,000.00 5.26 55,005.26 0.346 53,506.36 1,498.90 55,005.26
Labour Reserve 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 2,500.00 43.60 2,543.60 0.016 2,474.28 69.31 2,543.60
General Reserve 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 75,000.00 36.08 75,036.08 0.472 72,991.34 2,044.75 75,036.08
Emergency Measures Reserve 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 10,000.00 15.41 10,015.41 0.063 9,742.49 272.92 10,015.41
Recreation Reserve 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 10,000.00 15.41 10,015.41 0.063 9,742.49 272.92 10,015.41
General Municipal:
Rural Area 143,559,140.00 4,332,090.00 147,891,230.00 826,022.73 97.69 826,120.41 5.586 801,921.36 24,199.05 826,120.41
At Large 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750.00 777,893.78 128.65 778,022.43 4.894 756,821.18 21,201.25 778,022.43
Business Tax, Fees
Other Revenue and Transfers 478,549.50 478,549.50 478,549.50 478,549.50
Total Municipal 2,899,103.25 513.11 2,899,616.36 [ 2,328,374.78] 59,222.89| 512,018.69|  2,899,616.36]
Totals (Education + Municipal) 5,155,847.25 535.69 5,156,382.94 [ 4491,145.82] 152,625.20] 512,611.92|  5,156,382.94]
Page 1 Page 1 Page 1,9 Page 2
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SUNDRY REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSES

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD

FOR THE YEAR 2024
Part 1 - Grants in Lieu of Taxes
Government Assessment Mill
or Agency Farm/Residential Other Rate Amount Frontage Total

HMQ (MAN) MISC #40 30 21.953 0.66
HIGHWAYS 38,510 21.953 845.41
HIGHWAYS CLASS 60 29,380 29.956 880.11
MB HABITAT CORP 41,930 21.953 920.49
MB HYDRO 33,870| 29.956 1,014.61
CPR:
#40 3,792,390 30.082 114,082.68
#41 437,910| 23.710 10,382.85
SPECIAL SVCS
LUD 727,850 1.665 1,211.87
RURAL 4,332,090| 5.589 24,212.05

Total - Pages 1, 8 152,625.20
Part 2 - Conditional Transfers and Grants

Government or Agency Purpose Amount

Federal Government of Canada CCBF (Gas Tax) 97,516.00

Total - Page 2 97,516.00

Part 3 - Transfers to Deferred Surplus - General Operating Fund

Purpose Year Term Authority Amount

Total - Page 1 L]

Part 4 - Transfers to Deferred Surplus - Utility Operating Fund

Purpose Year Term Authority Amount

Total - Page 6
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RURAL AREA AND GENERAL MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD

FOR THE YEAR 2024

Part 1 - Analysis of Expenditures

Benefitting Rural Area

Amount of
Expenditure as

Account No. Account Name shown on pages 3, 4, Rural Area
5 Expenditure
Government Services 576,300.00 0.00
Protective Services 138,900.00 0.00
Transportation Services 958,730.00 958,730.00
Environmental Health Services 123,000.00 0.00
Public Health & Welfare Services 17,140.00 0.00
Environmental Development Services 8,000.00 0.00
Economic Development Services 103,300.00 82,640.00
Recreation and Cultural Services 59,580.00 0.00
Fiscal Services 354,137.25
2,339,087.25
Total - Part 2 1,041,370.00
Part 2 - Calculation of General Municipal Requirements
General Municipal/Controllable Expenditures
Non-Controllable Totals
Expenditures Rural At Large
Total Basic Expenditures 816,637.25 1,041,370.00 1,041,096.00 2,899,103.25
Less:  Business Taxes Allocated
Other Revenues Allocated 215,347.28 263,202.23 478,549.50
Fees Allocated
Budgeted Deficit Allocated
Other Allocations
Sub-totals
Less:  Net Non-controllable
Expenditures 816,637.25 816,637.25
General Municipal Requirements 826,022.73 777,893.78 1,603,916.50
Page 8 Page 8
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GENERAL OPERATING FUND - DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
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FOR THE YEAR 2024
Part 1 - Debenture Debt Charges
Opening Closing Total Net Area to be
Purpose By-law No. Maturity Balance Principal Balance Interest Payment Frontage Other Requirement Levied
Fire Truck 2170 2024 32,481.75 32,481.75 0.00 987.44 33,469.19 33,469.19 At Lg(Res)
32,481.75 32,481.75 0.00 987.44 33,469.19| | 33,469.19| | 0.00
Part 2 - Summary (by area) - to be carried forward - Page 8
Otherwise Exempt Grant Total Total Raised By Raised by Raised by
Area to be Levied Taxable Assessment Assessment Assessment | Assessment Requirement Frontage Other Mill Rate
At Large 154,642,660 4,332,090 158,974,750 0.00 0.00
33,469.19
| | 0.00| | 33,469.19| | 25,000.00
Page 11




UTILITY OPERATING FUND - DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
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FOR THE YEAR 2024
Part 1 - Debenture Debt Charges
Opening Closing Total Frontage / Net Area to be
Purpose By-law No. Maturity Balance Principal Balance Interest Payment Per parcel Other Requirement Levied
Water/Sewer No. 1 2117 2027 275,279.21 63,277.75 212,001.46 15,484.46 78,762.21 58,824.64 19,937.57| Sch C pp/ftg/mr
Rural Water 2136 Sch B 2030 469,218.54 58,069.25 411,149.29 22,287.88 80,357.13 80,357.13 0.00 Schedule C
Rural Water 2152 2031 230,228.78 24,875.17 205,353.61 9,496.94 34,372.11 34,372.11 0.00 Schedule C
Rural Water 2174 2028 51,592.83 9,573.15 42,019.68 1,934.73 11,507.88 11,507.88 0.00 Schedule C
Rural Water 2177 2036 256,803.69 15,601.34 241,202.35 9,861.27 25,462.61 25,462.61 0.00 Schedule C
Rural Water 2018 02 2037 371,790.36 20,151.74 351,638.62 15,336.35 35,488.09 35,488.09 0.00 Schedule C
1,654,913.41 191,548.40 1,463,365.01 74,401.63 265,950.03| | 246,012.46 0.00l | 19,937.57
Part 2 - Summary (by area) - to be carried forward - Page 8
Otherwise Exempt Grant Total Total Raised By Raised by Raised by
Area to be Levied Taxable Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment Requirement Frontage Other Mill Rate
Certain properties 246,012.46
At large 154,642,660.00 4,332,090.00 158,974,750 19,937.57
154,642,660| | 0 4,332,090 158,974,750 265,950.03| | 246,012.46 0.00| | 19,937.57
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Part 1- Capital Expenditures

CAPITAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR 2024

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
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Estimated Total Borne by Borne by Utility Borne by
Particulars of Expenditure Cost General Fund Fund Reserves Borne by Borrowing
John Deere 872GP Grader (2024) 172,300.00 172,300.00
Mower & Arm (2022-2024) 18,000.00 18,000.00
Mulcher (2024) 36,400.00 36,400.00
Equipment - Fire Department 10,000.00 10,000.00
Fire Truck - Chasse Upgrade (23/24) 38,000.00 38,000.00
Waste Transfer Site Expansion/Closure 65,000.00 65,000.00
Alexander Lagoon Engineer Study 15,000.00 15,000.00
WTP Expansion - Phase 2 630,000.00 630,000.00
Road/Drainage Improvements 168,730.86 20,000.00 148,730.86
(Walker, Rd114, Rd 56, Rd 58, Grand Valley North, etc)
Bulk Water Machine 35,000.00 35,000.00
Kemnay Playground 10,000.00 10,000.00
Recreation Center Improvement (23/24) 20,400.00 20,400.00
1,218,830.86
20,000.00
Page 5 0.00
Page 6 1,198,830.86
Part 2 0.00
PART 2. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC RESERVE FUND WITHDRAWALS Part3
General Fund Transfers Utility Fund Transfers Cash Resources
Reserve Name and By-Law No. To Operating To Capital To Operating To Capital Balance, Jan 1, 2024
Machinery Reserve 226,700.00 176,180.80
General Reserve 299,130.86 619,919.64
Waste Site Reserve 65,000.00 186,667.56
Fire Cap Reserve 48,000.00 114,026.80
Utility Fund 92,355.67
Labour Reserve 12,695.91
Rural Water Reserve 280,000.00 476,894.49
Gas Tax Reserve 270,000.00 563,743.19
Cemetery Reserve 4,875.34
Cenotaph Reserve 250.59
EMO Reserve 65,520.47
Village of Alexander Reserve 7,000.00
Recreation Reserve 10,000.00 20,018.08
0.00
Page 2 918,830.86
Part 1 0.00
Page 6 280,000.00
Part 1
PART 3. BORROWING (Subject to Municipal Board Approval)
TEMPORARY FINANCING REPAYMENT
PROPOSAL Bank Loan Revenue Loan | Reserve Loan Amount Term
TOTAL - Part 1 0.00
Departmental Use Only Adopted by Resolution of Council
(Head of Council)
, 2024 (Chief Administrative Officer)
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FIVE YEAR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF WHITEHEAD
FOR THE YEAR 2024
PURPOSE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (Mark Priority 1, 2, 3, etc.) SOURCE OF FUNDS
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total Operating Reserves Debenture Sales Other
Fire Truck - (replace 2026) 0 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 240,000 240,000
Fire Department Equipment 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 50,000 50,000
Motor Grader John Deere 872GP 175,000 175,000 30,000 0 0 380,000 380,000
V Plow 20,000 0 0 0 0 20,000 20,000
1 Ton Truck 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 60,000 60,000
Waste Management Facility 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 325,000 325,000
Water Treatment Plant Upgrades 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
800,000 840,000 665,000 635,000 135,000 3,075,000 0 3,075,000 0 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS - ANNUAL TOTAL
OPERATING

RESERVES 800,000 840,000 665,000 635,000 135,000 3,075,000

0

OTHER 0

3,075,000

Departmental Use Only Adopted by Resolution of Council
(Head of Council)
,2024
(Chief Administrative Officer)
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RM of Whitehead

Report Date Payment Register

2024-03-27 9:08 AM Batch: 2024-00018 to 2024-00027 Page 1

Bank Code: AP - AP-GENERAL OPER
Payment # Vendor Date Amount

Computer Cheque
15723 ALS Canada Limited 2024-03-08 133.35
15724 AL's Corner Store 2024-03-08 135.06
15725 Julie Bean 2024-03-08 80.00
15726 Brandon Bearing Ltd. 2024-03-08 122.04
15727 Christine Burton 2024-03-08 35.83
15728 Eclipse Fire & Safety Lid 2024-03-08 2,653.03
15729 Heritage Co-Op 1997 Ltd. 2024-03-08 2,126.82
15730 Colin Kirkpatrick 2024-03-08 126.00
15731 Jen Kondejewski 2024-03-08 137.50
15732 Manitoba Hydro 2024-03-08 1,188.95
15733 Minister Of Finance - Manitoba 2024-03-08 6,603.79
Issued to: Minister of Finance - Manitoba
15734 MB Municipal Employees 2024-03-08 5,404.26
15735 Munisoft 2024-03-08 122.08
15736 Office Innovations Inc 2024-03-08 137.47
15737 Prairie By-Law Enforcement 2024-03-08 94.50
15738 Protelec Alarms Ltd 2024-03-08 1,201.78
15739 Receiver General Of Canada 2024-03-08 9,263.28
15740 RFNow Inc 2024-03-08 611.42
15741 RBC Royal Bank 2024-03-11 10,684 .41
15742 VOID - Cheque Printing 2024-03-18 0.00
15743 VOID - Cheque Printing 2024-03-18 0.00
15744 VOID - Cheque Printing 2024-03-18 0.00
15745 VOID - Cheque Printing 2024-03-18 0.00
15746 VOID - Cheque Printing 2024-03-18 0.00
15747 VOID - Cheque Printing 2024-03-18 0.00
15748 Atom-Jet Industries Ltd. 2024-03-18 1,496.32
15749 Brandon Bearing Ltd. 2024-03-18 170.01
15750 Custom Tarps & Filters Inc. 2024-03-18 1,216.10
15751 Heritage Co-Op 1997 Ltd. 2024-03-18 1,376.58
15752 Manitoba Hydro 2024-03-18 412.24
15753 Mar-Dee Enterprises 2024-03-18 731.98
15754 Municipality of Killarney- 2024-03-18 40.00
15755 Municipal Waste Management 2024-03-18 5,639.65
15756 Prairie Mobile Communications 2024-03-18 1,389.36
15757 Princess Auto Ltd. 2024-03-18 15.88
15758 Roy Johnston TDS 2024-03-18 861.79
15759 Thompson Dorfman Sweatman 2024-03-18 2,428.05
15760 ALS Canada Limited 2024-03-26 266.70
15761 Can Fire Pyrotechnics Ltd 2024-03-26 1,500.00
15762 Canadian Pacific Railway Co. 2024-03-26 1,614.00
15763 FullTilt Towing & Transport 2024-03-26 472.50
15764 Heritage Co-Op 1997 Ltd. 2024-03-26 823.15
15765 Bell MTS 2024-03-26 447.38
15766 Manitoba Hydro 2024-03-26 2,914.78
15767 Manitoba Good Roads Assoc. 2024-03-26 250.00
15768 AMM Trading Company Ltd 2024-03-26 207.83
15769 Wendy Peterson 2024-03-26 700.00
15770 Rogers 2024-03-26 86.24
15771 Sea Hawk 2024-03-26 38,372.03
15772 Sundance Farms Ltd 2024-03-26 411.87
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Report Date

RM of Whitehead
Payment Register

2024-03-27 9:08 AM Batch: 2024-00018 to 2024-00027 Page 2
Payment # Vendor Date Amount
15773 Taxervice 2024-03-26 2,782.50
15774 Wolseley Canada 2024-03-26 438.98
Total for Computer Cheque: 107,927.49
Credit Invoice
2024-0001 Roy Johnston TDS 2024-03-18 0.00
Total for Credit Invoice: 0.00
Total for AP: 107,927.49
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Report Date
2024-03-27 9:08 AM

RM of Whitehead

Payment Register
Batch: 2024-00018 to 2024-00027

Bank Code: RB Visa - Royal Bank Visa

Page 3

Payment # Vendor Date Amount
Other

1 Amazon 2024-03-11 40.02
1 Brandon Computers 2024-03-11 4,338.84
1 C & C Rentals Ltd. 2024-03-11 3.21
1 Canada Post 2024-03-11 204.56
1 Manitoba Municipal Admin Assoc 2024-03-11 225.00
1 Michaels 2024-03-11 44.79
1 Ooma Office 2024-03-11 115.36
1 Rocky Mountain Equipment 2024-03-11 387.93
1 Staples /BD#238 Brandon 2024-03-11 172.39
1 Titan Certified Tracking Solutions 2024-03-11 144.31
1 Uncle Wiener's Wholesale 2024-03-11 703.39
1 Universal Doors Ltd. 2024-03-11 92.61
1 Western Financial Group 2024-03-11 4,212.00
Total for Other: 10,684.41

Total for RB Visa: 10,684.41

Payments Printed: 66
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RM of Whitehead
Bank Reconciliation Statement
For the month ended February 29, 2024

Bank Balance at February 29, 2024 1,606,116.44 GL Balance at February 29, 2024 1,511,321.08
LESS: LESS:
Outstanding cheques at February 29, 2024
rounding 0.35
14900 150.00 15710 2,103.47
14901 250.00 15711 664.70
14999 41.00 15712 448.28
15412 33,390.00 15713 6,337.61
15436 90.00 15714 218.62
15552 57.70 15715 60.76
15572 366.35 15716 700.00
15602 150.00 15717 808.61
15653 50.40 15718 150.00
15665 861.79 15719 91.84
15692 80.00 15720 18,900.00
15706 213.68 15721 21,415.61
15707 94.65 15722 12,258.94
15708 1,614.00
15709 3,937.50
(105,505.51) (0.35)
ADD: ADD:
Recorded not yet in Bank (subsequently deposited March 2024);
Audit entry for 2022 adjusting entries 89.26
Cash 2024-0018 30.00 10,517.53 Deposit received, recorded March 250.00
Debit 2024-0018 225.00
1B 2024-0018 160.00 116.53
11,049.06 339.26
Adjusted Balance 1,511,659.99 Adjusted Balance 1,511,659.99
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Municipal and Northern Relations

Community Planning

Unit 1B - 2010 Currie Blvd
Brandon MB R7B 4E7

T 204-726-6267 F 204-726-7499
brandoncrp@gov.mb.ca

February 6, 2024
File No.: 4202-23-8583 (Applicant File No. 235764)

Reeve and Council
Whitehead (RM)

Re: Proposal to Subdivide
Pt. NE-19-10-21-W
Whitehead (RM)
Registered Owner(s): AJC Fergusson Farms LTD.

Enclosed is a copy of an Application for Subdivision for the above property. The following government
departments and agencies were circulated and the comments are attached.

Referral List

All subdivisions Agriculture AGRLandUse@gov.mb.ca;
Conditional Approvals Bell MTS propertyacquisition@bellmts.ca ;
Control Centre Bell MTS neteng.control@bellmts.ca;

Environment and Climate Change EnvCEWestern@gov.mb.ca;
Drainage Environment and Climate Change drainage@gov.mb.ca;

Highways roadsidedevelopment@gov.mb.ca;

Historic Resources hrb.archaeology@gov.mb.ca;
Subdivision Circulars  Hydro/Centra Gas SubdivisionCirculars@hydro.mb.ca;
Surveys Planning Teranet Manitoba mb.surveysplanning@teranet.ca;

Transportation and Infrastructure  mitwaterreview@gov.mb.ca;

When Council has dealt with this matter, please send this office a certified copy of council’s resolution
either rejecting the application for subdivision, or approving it with or without conditions.

In accordance with subsection 174.1(c) of The Planning Act a decision to reject an application for
subdivision approval must include written reasons.

If approved, please advise whether all outstanding property taxes on the land proposed for subdivision
have been paid or, alternatively, satisfactory arrangements have been made. You may retain the
application and attachments for your records.

Please be advised that under Section 129 of The Planning Act applicants may appeal, to The Municipal
Board, any decision of the approving authority to refuse a subdivision application. If council fails to provide
a decision within 90 days of receipt of a subdivision application (as indicated by the date of this letter), the
application may be considered rejected and therefore subject to appeal.
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Sincerely,

Devin Dietrich
Community Planner

Cc: Warren George Barber (Meighen Haddad LLP)

9.1 Subdivision 4202-23-8583 - Fergusson - NE19-10-21 ... Community Planning Report - Subdivision 4202-23-85... | Page - 44



Municipal and Northern Relations

Community Planning

Unit 1B - 2010 Currie Blvd
Brandon MB R7B 4E7

T 204-726-6267 F 204-726-7499
brandoncrp@gov.mb.ca

Report to Council

4202-23-8583 (Applicant File No.

Date: Feb 6, 2024 File: 235764)

Warren George Barber (Meighen = Registered

Applicant: Haddad LLP) Owner:

AJC Fergusson Farms LTD.

Proposed NE-19-10-21-W

Municipality: Whitehead (RM) Subdivision:

Intent of Subdivision:

This proposed subdivision intends to separate the existing farmyard that contains a dwelling and some
bins from the rest of the agricultural land in order to sell the agricultural land. The proposed yard is
somewhat large at 32 acres and includes some land that appears to be cultivated. According to the
application, the lot with the residence will continue to serve as the yardsite for the owner in conjunction
with their ongoing operations Access to the yardsite is onto provincial road 250 and the residual land does
not appear to have an established approach. The yardsite is serviced by a holding tank and by piped
water.

Applicable Development Plan and Zoning Bylaw Information:
Whitehead Development Plan:

The land in question is designated as Agricultural Area in the BAPD DP. Policy 2.4.4. allows for the
subdivision of an existing fam dwelling that has been in existence for 7 years or more and is being
subdivided from a minimum 80 acre parcel.

(k) Single lot subdivisions shall be permitted in Agricultural Policy Areas in respect of an existing
farmstead site if:

a. the site is no longer required as part of an agricultural operation because the associated
farmland has been acquired by another agricultural operation; or

b. the subdivision of the farmstead site is necessary to allow the agricultural producer to
continue to reside in the existing farm residence upon retirement.

(m) A single lot subdivision shall be permitted for a parcel of land that has been physically isolated by such
things as a transportation route, utility corridor, rail line, or a water course, but only if the parcel is of a size,
shape or nature that makes agricultural operations physically impractical.

Page 1 of 10
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Non-Resource Related Uses
(n) Non-resource related uses on parcels of less than 80 acres should meet the following criteria:
a. should not be wasteful of agricultural land;

b. should, if possible, be directed away from prime agricultural land and existing livestock
operations;

c. if applicable, should be confined to the existing shelterbelt that forms part of a farmstead site or
former farmstead site; or directed to mature tree areas;

d. the proposed subdivision shall have legal access to a public road. Direct access to a provincial
highway is discouraged,;

e. access should be via an all-weather municipal road where service improvements and/or
extensions and/or new rail crossings are minimized;

f. the location and siting of the proposed development associated with a subdivision when located
abutting a provincial highway, shall be restricted to the same side of a provincial highway facility
where existing development has already occurred. Whenever possible, frontage roads; internal
access roads; internal road systems; or municipal road system will be utilized to limit direct access
to the Provincial Highway System.

g. the proposed subdivision should be capable of accommodating an on-site wastewater
management system and have an adequate supply of potable water;

h. municipal services such as drainage, school busing, fire protection shall be available to the
subdivision site or can be provided without undue cost to the municipality; and

i. the proposed subdivision location should comply with the mutual separation distances between
livestock operations and dwellings

R.M. of Whitehead Zoning By-law:

“‘AG” Area 2-10 acres .

Proposed Lot 1 Width 200 feet 31.3 acres 2640 feet Conditional Use for
the non-farm
dwelling site
Variance for site
area

. “AG” Area 80 acres
Residual Area Width 1000 feet 124.06 acres adequate

COMMENTING DEPARTMENTS/AGENCIES:

There were no concerns raised by the various government agencies during the circulation process. The
following comments, however, were provided:

Teranet Manitoba requires a Plan of Subdivision.

Manitoba Environment and Climate Change, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch advise
that at the time of development the property owner will be required to register, install and maintain an
appropriate onsite wastewater management system that meets the minimum setback distances and
requirements outlined in the Onsite Wastewater Management Systems Regulation MR 83/2003.

Manitoba Agriculture had no concerns.

Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas do not require easements.
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Other Agencies:
e All other agencies responded with no comments or concerns.
e Please review all attached correspondence for additional details.

RECOMMENDATION

Provided Council is satisfied that the proposed development conforms to the policies and intent of the
Development Plan, this office recommends approval of the subdivision as proposed.

Be advised that as per Section 125(2) of the Planning Act any subdivision being considered by Council
creating a new road or extending a road will require a public hearing prior to passing a resolution
approving that application.

Should Council wish to approve this application to subdivide, the Community Planning Branch recommends
the following conditions of approval:

1) That a Conditional Use approval be obtained for the non-farm dwelling site.

2) That a variance order be obtained to increase the allowable site area for Proposed Parcel A from
10 acres to 31.3 acres to ensure compliance with the Zoning By-law;

Please note that approval of the subdivision application will be subject to provincial department and agency
requirements.

When Council has dealt with this matter, please send a copy of Council's resolution to this office either
approving the proposed subdivision with or without conditions or rejecting it. If Council rejects the
subdivision application, written reasons must be provided. If approval is given, please note in your response
to Community Planning Branch whether or not all outstanding property taxes on the land proposed for
subdivision have been paid.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this subdivision application. Please be advised that as per Subsection
125(4.1) of The Planning Act, council has 90 days to make a decision on this application. If you have questions
regarding this report of the subdivision application please contact the undersigned.

Devin Dietrich
Community Planner

Cc: Warren George Barber (Meighen Haddad LLP)

Page 3 of 10
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Hello,

Land Titles requirements are as follows:

A Plan of Subdivision as proposed SAM is required.
Thank you,

Laxmi Dhakal

Survey Examiner, Winnipeg Land Titles, Teranet Manitoba

500-200 Graham Ave, Winnipeg, MB R3C 4L5

Mailing Address: PO Box 70 Winnipeg Main, Winnipeg, MB R3C 2G1
Office: 1.844.737.5684 Ext. 1792

Laxmi.Dhakal@teranet.ca

Page 4 of 10
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SUBIJECT: Subdivision File No. 4202-23-8583

Environment and Climate Change, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement has reviewed the
aforementioned subdivision proposal and has the following comment:

. * When development occurs, the property owner will be required to register, install and maintain
an appropriate onsite wastewater management system that meets the minimum setback distances and
requirements outlined in the Onsite Wastewater Management Systems Regulation MR 83/2003.

Abbey Bingham

Environmental Compliance and
Enforcement

Environment and Climate Change
1129 Queens Ave, Brandon
431-541-7477
Abbey.Bingham@gov.mb.ca

Page 5 of 10
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RE: Application(s)
Please be advised of the following Manitoba Hydro/Centra Gas conditions on file 4202-23-8583:

1. No easements required—Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. have no
easement requirements

2. If this application is revised at any time it will be necessary for Manitoba Hydro/Centra Gas
to review the file to determine if our easement requirements remain the same.

3. Any removal or relocation of Manitoba Hydro and/or Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. existing
facilities as a result of the proposed subdivision will be at the expense of the developer
and/or customer.

4. Should you require further electrical or gas services please fill out online form on the
Manitoba Hydro website.

Any inquiries can be sent to HCSC@hydro.mb.ca.
Thank you,

Subdivision Coordination Team, Property Department
Manitoba Hydro

12% Floor - 360 Portage Ave

Winnipeg MB

R3C 0G8 Canada

hydro.mb.ca
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File: 4202-23-8583

Applicant: Meighen Haddad LLP

Registered Owner: AJC Fergusson Farms Ltd.

Location: NE-19-10-21W1, RM of Whitehead

Proposal: Subdivide a 32-acre farmstead from an approximately 156.02-acre parcel resulting in a
124.06-acre residual.

| have reviewed this proposed subdivision on behalf of Manitoba Agriculture. This application
processes to subdivide a 32-acre farmstead, which is no longer required and is physically isolated
from the remaining agriculture parcel by streams and riparian areas, from an approximately
156.02-acre parcel resulting in a 124.06-acre residual. Subdivision of the farmstead can be given
consideration under Policy 4.3.1.k (a) of the Rural Municipality of Whitehead Development Plan.
Generally farmstead severances should not be wasteful or agriculture lands and are typically 10-
acres or less; however, given the location of the proposed lot in relation to streams and riparian
areas, its size, shape and nature making agricultural operations physically impractical,
consideration may be given under policy 4.3.1.m. No objection.

Thanks,
Tina

Tina Harms, M.Sc., P.Ag.

Land Use Specialist

Land Use and Ecosystem Resilience Branch
Tina.Harms@gov.mb.ca

T: 204-761-0701
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Re: Proposed Subdivision

File No: 4202-23-8583

Pt. NE 7 19-10-21W

RM of Whitehead

Owners: AJC Fergusson Farms LTD

In response to your e-mail dated November 14, 2023, we have reviewed the above noted
subdivision application. The intent is to create one lot which contains an existing rural residence
with non-agricultural lands. The proposed lot has frontage along PR 250 and a municipal road with
an existing access onto the public road and another access to the residence located at the
southern portion of the proposed lot. The residual has frontage along the same municipal road.
Based on all available information, we do not object to this proposed subdivision.

Please note the following statutory requirements for PR 250.

Statutory Requirements:

Under the Transportation Infrastructure Act, a permit is required from Manitoba Transportation and
Infrastructure to construct, modify, relocate, remove or intensify the use of an access. A permit is
also required from Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure to construct, modify or relocate a
structure or sign, or to change or intensify the use of an existing structure (including the alteration
of existing buildings) within the 38.1 (125ft) controlled area from the edge of the highway right-of-
way.

In addition, a permit is required from the Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure for any
planting placed within 15 m (50 ft) from the edge of the right-of-way of this highway.

Please call or e-mail if you have any questions regarding our comments.

Thank You,

Original signed and e-mailed January 23, 2024

Jeff DiNella

Senior Development Review Technologist
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We have no concerns regarding the proposed subdivision.
Thank you,

Angela Howells

(Pronoms/pronouns: elle/she/her)

Senior Flood Protection Planning Officer

Hydrologic Forecasting & Water Management | Technical Services & Operations
Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure

Second Floor — 280 Broadway | Winnipeg MB R3C OR8 | 204-915-7295 | Angela.Howells@gov.mb.ca
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The Drainage and Water Rights Licensing Branch does not require a License to Construct
Water Control Works for this subdivision development proposal. Please refer to Section 2:
Exemptions, in the attached guide for more information.

Any inquiries regarding these requirements may be made via email at:
drainage@gov.mb.ca, or by telephone: 1-800-214-6497.

Sincerely,

Dan Roberts

Water Resource Officer

Environment and Climate

Water Stewardship Division

Drainage and Water Rights Licensing Branch
Drainage Section

Cell: (431) 336-1301
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Proposed Subdivision- Whitehead (RM) NE 19-10-21W

Legend
SE 30-10-21W 5 E Proposed Subdivision

= [ xisting Property

File Number: Date: November 6, 2023

4202-23-8583

Applicant:

= Government Road-Alfowanee— —— o 95 AN > Meighan Haddad LLP (Warren Barber

Registered Owner(s): AJC Fergusson Farms
Ltd.

NE19-10-21W

-Roll: 85000

CT: 2636266/2

Residual: 124.06 ac. - |/

Certificate(s) of Title: 2636266/2

NW 20-10-21W
Roll No(s): 85000

Highway 250

Existing Property: 156.06 ac
Proposed Subdivision: 32 ac

Residual Land: 124.06 ac

Development Plan: Agricultural
Zoning By-Law: AG - Agricultural General
PLEASE SEE THE SUBDIVISION

APPLICATION MAP FOR FURTHER
DETAILS.

SE 19-10-21W

SolnceaEsnNaxarzEaithstaGeographics¥andithekCISIUSer;

Commuinity

Map Not to Scale For Discussion Purposes Only M(leltOb(l ’ ”

Department of Municipal Relations
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Proposed Subdivision- Whitehead (RM) NE 19-10-21W

= [ xisting Property

File Number: Date: November 6, 2023

4202-23-8583

Applicant:
Meighan Haddad LLP (Warren Barber)

Notes:

- Registered Owner(s): AJC Fergusson Farms
et Ltd.

NE 19-10-21W E— d

Roll: 85000

CT: 2636266/2

Residual: 124.06 ac

Certificate(s) of Title: 2636266/2
Roll No(s): 85000

Existing Property: 156.06 ac

o
n
o~
>
®
3
2
=
I

Proposed Subdivision: 32 ac
Residual Land: 124.06 ac

Proposed ‘ Development Plan: Agricultural
Lot 1

32 acres Zoning By-Law: AG - Agricultural General

PLEASE SEE THE SUBDIVISION
APPLICATION MAP FOR FURTHER
DETAILS.

Sounceq EstiyVaxar EanthstarGeographicsiandkthelGISiUsent

Community,

Map Not to Scale For Discussion Purposes Only Momtoba ’ ”

Department of Municipal Relations
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Administrations Report

Council Meeting Date: April 8, 2024
Agenda Item: 12.1 - Variance V2024-01 — Tess Manning — SE 12-9-21W

Policy or by-law: Zoning By-law No. 2021-04 Section referenced: 2.5(c)

Recommendation: . . . . .
The applicant is seeking to build a garage on their property as an accessory use

to the dwelling. A building of this kind is permissible under the zoning by-law
under the RR2 Zone which this property is classified as.

The proposal requires a variance as the garage would exceed the area of the
dwelling, which is 840 sq ft., whereas the garage would have an area of
1980 sq ft. Under the Zoning By-law section 2.5 c) the area of land or buildings
used or occupied for accessory uses on a site shall not exceed the area of land
or buildings respectively used or occupied by principal use on the same site.
This differs from other sections of the by-law that specifically note restrictions
related to the ‘living area’ of a dwelling. Therefore, the variance is for the
garage to exceed the dwelling by 1140 sq ft, taking into consideration only the
footprint of the building. For clarity, the home is 2 % stories at an estimated
2100 sq ft.

Council has the options to approve, approve with conditions, or deny this
application.

12.1 Variance V2024-01 - Tess Manning - SE12-9-21 W Administration Report - Variance V2024-01 | Page - 59



Planning & Development

517 Second Avenue

Box 107 Alexander, MB ROK 0AQ
T:204.752.2261

Variance

A variance is a process that allows a deviation from the Zoning By-law for a particular property. If a

property cannot meet the requirements of the Zoning By-law due to unique circumstances, the approval
authority may grant an affected owner an opportunity for relief from the Zoning By-law. A variance can be -
approved to allow a modification to development standards, such as, minimum setbacks and heigh
restrictions.

Documentation and Fee Requirements

e Application Fee: $600.00 (Annual Fee Schedule)

e Status of Title: Issued be Brandon Land Titles Office no later than 30 days before the date of the
application

e |etter of Authorization: From the registered owner(s) of the land whose name(s) appear on the
title

e Site Plan: As per attached checklist

e Other plans and documentation may be required, depending on the nature of the request.

*Application processing may be delayed until all the above noted information has been submitted*

Decision Making Authority
Variance applications are decided by Council.

Pre-Application Review
The CAO will review the application to ensure it has been completed. The CAO cannot advise if council will
approve or reject an application.

Public Hearing

The applicant may choose to attend the public hearing to answer any questions council may have prior to
the resolution. The public hearing allows the general public to comment on the application prior to
council’s decision,

Conditions and Limits of Approval

Conditional use approvals that have been inactive for twelve (12) consecutive months will lapse and
become null and void. Some approvals my have conditions attached. Unless otherwise indicated in the
conditions, they must be satisfied within twelve (12) months of the date of approval.
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Planning & Development

517 Second Avenue

Box 107 Alexander, MB ROK 0OAO
T: 204.752.2261

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

e 0 | (R] 1S

To: RM of Whitehead
Chief Administrative Officer
Box 107
Alexander, MB ROK 0AO

RE: 46C Moore Street, Beresford, MB (3 yqress or legal description of application)

I(We) hereby give authorization to:

Tess Manning & Tristan Snider (Applicant’s name)

To apply for a development application for the above address.

Registered Owner(s) on the Current Status of Title:

Tess Manning aihvl | iﬂf QOAH' ! &3) [%\

Name (Print) Signed O Date
Name (Print) Signed Date
Name (Print) Signed Date
Name (Print) Signed Date
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Planning & Development

517 Second Avenue

Box 107 Alexander, MB ROK 0A0
T:204.752.2261

Site Plan (Conditional Use and Variance) Requirements

The site plan must be drawn to scale with all dimensions clearly labeled and submitted in PDF and paper
format showing:
Provided N/A
(Office Use Only)

1. Title and date - o
2. North arrow o
3. Drawing Scale

4. Location (civic & legal description)

5. Site lines and all adjacent public right-of-way
6. All easements

7. Total Floor area of buildings — e
8. Existing/proposal buildings (include setbacks from property lines)
9. Roadways, driveways, [aneways

10. Parking

11. Any other information as required
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SITE PLAN for:

48C Moare Strest

North
All 3 are garden sheds

e
M T

- Neighboring Property
Line

33ft from closest shed to
structure

19/ from

deck to
W Application Garage Bullding structure
28ft from
propetty Building Size: 66t Length
line to 301t Wide

siruciure

- Driveway into yard

. South

House and Deck

Nota: All other property
lines are a large distanceJ
fram any bulldings, do
not have the maans fo
measure these,

s A Site Layout Plan is to be done including the size of house and
distances to all property lings along with the front property line deéfined

and a drive way and any out buildings drawn in
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Morth
-

Line indicates neighboring property
-

[ » . | ' -
Distance from closest shed is 33ft 3 GadanShcos -w -
Distance from House/Deck is 10ft
Future Building Size: 66ft

length & 30ft wide

e
.
’

East

West
Distance from neighboring

property line 28ft
LB

his image shows the placement of

he structure in our yard, and the
etbacks to the surrounding area.
he location allows us to use the
tructure easily as it is located near
pur home. The structure is strictly
'or personal use. The garage
portion for the parking of our

personal vehicles.

South
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West 2

Reasoning for placement:
he red line indicates the road that leads into
our property, which then connects to our
lane into our yard. The reason we have chose
his placement is so that we are able to
Jutilize our garage by driving our vehicles into
it from our driveway. As well the structure is
located beside our home and accessible to
us. This also allows us to be able to utilize
our patio together and with family and
riends. With it being located near our home
it allows us to utilize the gym and workshop
or personal use as well.
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West

12.1 Variance V2024-01 - Tess Manning - SE12-9-21

East

The red line indicates the approximate
location of our property lines. As you can see
the majority of our property is greenery/tree
and this is something that is very important t
us. We take a lot of pride in our place, and
want to make it the best we can, which is wh
we have chosen to reside here and raise our
family here in the future. The structure we ar
hopeful to build is our dream building and we
have put a lot of work and thought into this.

The placement we have chosen allows us to
use the building the way we intend to. We ar

able to drive in and park our personal vehicle
in the garage, and utilize the workshop, gym,
and patio as it is located near our home.



Administrations Report

Council Meeting Date: April 8, 2024
Agenda Item: 12.2 - Conditional Use C02024-02 - Alair Homes — SE 21-10-22

Policy or by-law: Zoning By-law No. 2021-04 Section referenced: 3.6.1. Table 3.2

Recommendation: . . . . . L o
The applicant is seeking to build a farm-use dwelling on an existing yard-site in

the AG Agricultural Zone and therefore would require Conditional Use approval
form Council. The applicants expressed the intent to establish a septic field for
the dwelling and install a hook-up to municipal piped water; there may also be
an existing well on the yard-site. No AG land would be affected by the dwelling
due to the pre-existing AG yard-site nor does it have any implications to the
roadway.

Council has the options to approve, approve with conditions, or deny this
application.
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Planning & Development

517 Second Avenue

Box 107 Alexander, MB ROK OAQ
T:204.752.2261

CONDITIONAL USE

9
\ s
O WHl‘fﬁ'\

A conditional use is a process where a proposed use requires further scrutiny before it may be
approved. The proposed use may have unique characteristics or operations that may have an
impact on nearby properties.

Documentation and Fee Requirements

e Application Fee: $600.00 (Annual Fee Schedule)

e Status of Title: Issued be Brandon Land Titles Office no later than 30 days before the date of
the application

e Letter of Authorization: From the registered owner(s) of the land whose name(s) appear on
the title

e Site Plan: As per attached checklist

e Other plans and documentation may be required, depending on the nature of the request.

*Application processing may be delayed until all the above noted information has been submitted*

Decision Making Authority
Conditional Use applications are decided by Council

Pre-Application Review
The CAO will review the application to ensure it has been completed. The CAO cannot advise if
council will approve or reject an application.

Public Hearing
The applicant may choose to attend the public hearing to answer any questions council may have
prior to the resolution.

Conditions and Limits of Approval
Conditional use approvals that have been inactive for twelve (12) consecutive months will lapse and

become null and void. Some approvals my have conditions attached. Unless otherwise indicated in
the conditions, they must be satisfied within twelve (12) months of the date of approval.

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

Date:

To: RM of Whitehead
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CLIENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

To Whom It May Concern:

I hereby authorize any representative of 7424591 Manitoba Ltd. o/a Alair Homes Brandon to
negotiate, discuss, communicate and act in my behalf with the Rural Municipality of
Whitehead & Manitoba Hydro pertaining to the Building Permit, Conditional Use
Application, Electric and Gas relocation and installation application of the following:

Location of Work : SE 21-10-22 WPM_

Description of Work : Build New Custom Home.

Sincerely, ,

N / N

i?'v!l'.r""(fl.’, 1/ ziZ'M . ‘e € G (s Af\cx e &
vl PN

Owner/ Applicant Signature. Owner/ Applicant Print Name.

Owner/ Applicant Signature. Owner/ Applicant Print Name.

Date: /'70‘64 /?/97,9/
/
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& DESIGN SERVICES REVIEWED BY EDIFICE ENGINEERING
34 Railway Street  PHONE204-212-0478
Birnie verlindwestmandrafting.com SE 21-10-22
Manitoba RM OF WHITEHEAD
ROJ OJO MB
DRAWING SCHEDULE
COVER SHEET. I PHONE:
eTELAYOUT 00000 2
ELEVATIONS______ = 3 MOBILE‘
MAIN FLOOR LAYOUT. 4
FOUNDATION____ = 5]
ROOF DRAWING ¢ CROSS SECTION. &) PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
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GENERAL NOTES
AT AL womk st TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL BULDING CODE, NATIONAL
PELMIENG CaDE NATONAR PECAANEAL CODE NATONAL FIRE CODE AN T LATEST EDiToN oF T
NATIONAL LECTRICAL CODE 48 UELL A5 THBR ADDENDA AD REFERENCED STADAR

ONSIBILITY TO INFORM THEMSELVES OF THE EXACT LOCATION OF
7O ALL FOLE LINES, CONDUITS, LATER MAINS, SELERS | AL UNDERGROUND
ND AEOVE GROIND UTLITES + STRICTURES BEFORE COMTEIENG. UORK, sicH DETAL T % AT NoT B2

SHOUN ON THIS DRAUING(S) AND THEIR LOCATION SHOUN MAY NOT BE Bx,

1718 THE ConTRAcTORte) OR ounER(e)
D ASBUME ALL LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE

RAFTING' 16 NOT REGFONSIBLE FOR ANY MISNTERERETATION OF THESE PLANS AND WL NOT TAKE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CHANGE'S) MADE BY OUNER(S), CONTRACTOR(S) OR OTHER OFFICIAL(S) REGARDING THIS
PROUECT.

ANT CHANGES TUST BE RE ORTED (N URITIG) T0 "UESTAN DRAFTING! PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION
'REVISED DRAUNG(S!

40 DRAFTING RESERVES TiE RIGHT To REUSE THESE PLANG) N PARTS OR IN UKOLE, THE OUNER(S) 0%
CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL NOT RELSE THESE FLAN(S) IN AN SHAP M OTHER THAN FOR THIS PRO/ECT.

TH® BULDING 18 CLASSIFIED A8 PART @ 'HOUSNG AND SMALL BULDING®
DO NOT SCALE DRAUNGS. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERFIED FRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE REPORTED 70 THE DESIGNER.

ESGN SPECITED 60U LOAD + 3 P87, NOTE, LOAD REDUCTIONS HAVE
IGN LOADS AND ASSUMPTIONS AS PER THE 201
oSN ASBETIONe' OF 118 SAN B0 1004 EOTON

DESIGN SPECIFIED FLOOR LOADS » 40 F8F. DI
BEE USED I\ THE DESIGN OF THE STRUCTURE. D
FANToRA BULDNG CoDE AND T

0 NOT CUT O DRILL OPENNGS IN ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WTHOUT URITTEN APPROVAL FROM EDIFICE
BanamonG N

STRUCTURAL DRAUNGS BHOU THE COMPLETED STRUCTUSE. THEY DO NOT 8HOW COMPONENTS Wnici 14
NECESSARY FOR SAFETT DURNG

ST AND 1O ENURE THAT AL ST
"BULDING PROTECTION ACT

LocaL AuTioRITES

AND BRACING TO ENSURE PROPER CONSTRUCTION AND ERECTION.

T /s RESPONSBLE FOR i
es Conromm 16, T LATES

QURED THEREN AND TO NOTIFY
ORK,

T4E CONTRACTOR 81aLL CONFORN To THE COLD LEATER REGUREMENTS OF THE Co4 STANDARD AT31/4732 4\0
THE NATIONAL BULDING CODE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, AND NOTE ALL CHARACTERISTICS AND RREGULARITIES AFFECTING THE
WORK OF THS PROJECT.

NOTHNG HEREIN NDICATES OR IMLIES THAT EDIFICE ENGINEERING INC. HAVE OR UL BE MAKING ANT

SITE/FIELD OBSERVATIONS OR INSFECTIONS,

42 BULONG 4ND N PARTCULAR, THE FOUNDATION 8 DESGNED BASED O\ 4 COMPLETE SreTen TuaT ComPLES
ENTS o ExsUR

48 ADJSTABLE TELEROSTS, UOOD FRAN:
APPLICABLE.

ED WALLS, CONCRETE WALLS AND CONCRETE GRADE BEAMS UHERE
AT CUSSENT O PRESXSTIG WTHN TUO TEARS PRIR TO CONTRICTION LARGE VEGETATION suck A8 TREES
AND BUSHES SHALL BE REFORTED TO EDIFICE ENGINEERING LTD. PRIOR TO CONSTRLCTION.

FOUNDATION
INSTALL A & MIL CMHC VAPOUR BARRIER UNDER CONCRETE 6LABS, THE FOLY SHALL BE SEALED AT THE EDGES OF THE
FOUKDATION WAL, AT AL JOINTS, AND AT ALL PENETRATIONS.
FOUDATON PLATES/61LS S4ALL SE PRESSURE TSEATED LODD AND SHALL BE BOLTED 10 THE FOUDATON U XOT

LESS THAN 2 DIATE DED AT LEAST 4 INTO CONCRETE AND SPACED NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET APART
O 4 OTLERUSE NOTED, BOLTE 10 BE LOGATED WTHN & NOLES o EACk END OF EACK SILe SIECE

3

CUTS AND HOLES IN PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE S1ALL BE PROTECTED BY TUO APPLICATIONS OF COPPER
NAPHTHENATE PRESERVATIVE ASFLIED Y BRUSHING, SFRATING, OR DIFFING.

FOUNDATION WALLS TO.

TEND AT LEAST & NCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

DRAINAGE

FINISK GRADE TO SLOPE AUAY FROM STRUCTURES 50 THAT UATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE AT OR NEAR
THE BULDING.

'DOUNSPOUTS WITH EXTENSIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CARRY RANUATER AUAY FROM BULDING IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT UILL FREVENT SO EROBION.

ROOF COVERING

ROOFING MATERIALS SHALL BEAR TWE LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCT AND SHALL BE FASTENED
ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

EXTERIOR DECK MEMBRANES ARE TO BE NSTALLED A8 PER MANUFACTURER'S SRECFICATIONS.
FLASHING REQURED IN ROOF VALLEYS, AND WHERE THE ROOF INTERSECTS THE LALLS.

WHERE THE UPPER SIDE OF THE CHIMNET MEETS THE ROOF AS PER

THE CHIMNET REGURES A SADDI
ART. 226,48 OF THE MEC.

ATTIC VENTILATION

BE PROVIDED WiTH A MNIMUN NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS THAN 1300 OF THE
NeUCATED Ceiii snen

Reaus TS MAT BE ANY COMBINATION OF ROOF TYPE, EAVE TYPE OR GABLE TYPE AND SHALL BE
Sersimien INFORMLY O OPEGBIE BDES OF THE BULDNG UIT NOT LESS THAN 25 OF THE SEQURED
OPENNGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF THE SPACE AND NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE REQURED OPENNGS
LOCATED AT THE BOTIOM OF THE SPACE.

ATTIC ACCESS

ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A HATCHUAT AT LEAST 20" x 28"

YAPOUR BARRIER
AL VAPOUR BARRIER SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CGSB-51.34
AL oS 4D PEVETRATONS (UNDOUS ELECTRICAL URNG: - BOXES, FIPNG, E1C.) N VAROUR BARRER SHALL
‘SEALED WiTH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS
£yesr st moor 0 ok oy U 47 LA o mERseiz BXTERR NDow o8 oo

e e A Sl P ST R ERIR T SRR
T e e P A e 28!

ALL ESCAPE/RESCIE UNDOUS FROY SLEERING ROOMS BAALL WAVE & MINFI NET OSBANG AREA OF
NIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 6 INCHES THE MNIFUM NET CLEAR
SPENBLE LIDTH DIMENG.ON SHALL SE 1 NLES

UKERE 4 UNDOU 0PBNS INTO A UNDOUAUELL A CLEARACE OF NOT LE88 Twa 30" S4aLL 52
PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WINDOU, UHERE THE 8484 OF 4 TOWARDS THE

RO T OrERATION OF T S48 S-ALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEARANGE N A MANNER THAT UOUD
RESTRICT ESCAPE IN AN EMERGENCT.

FIRE BLOCKING AND DRAFT $TOPS
NSTALLED TO cuT OFF.

BLOCKNG 440 DRATT SToPeNG sua B2 AL CONCEALED DRAFT
o:swas RTICAL AND HORZONTAL) AND SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETUEEN
SoRS, BETUAEN Tom STORY AND A ROGF OR ATIC SPACE

FROVIDE AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETUEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
SUCH A8 OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CELINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

PROVIDE AT CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRNGERS AT THE TOF AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN AND
BETUEEN STUDS ALONG AND N LINE WITH THE RUN OF &

EROVIDE AT OZBNNGE AROUND VENTS PIEES, DUCTS AND SILAR CPDNGS UHICH AFFORD A PASeAGE
FOR FIRE AT CELING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WiTH NONCOM ATERIALS.

FIRE LUAR‘NING 5Y$TEH9
PROVICE 4 STOKEICO ALARY N N EVERT ASEA OF THE KOUGE TWAT HAS 4 FUSL BURNNG 4°PLIANCE. PROYIDE
AT LEAST ONE MOKE OR SMOKE/CO ALARY ON EACH FLOOR INCLUDING BASEBNTE, CRAULSPACES 4ND N THE
echaear TaE BED=00MSs 45 iz RemANDER
OF e FLOGR (F TUE BEDROONS ARE SERVED BY & HALLIA e ALARH 16 10 BE NSTALLED N TUE WAL

ALL 8MOKE/CO ALARMS ARE TO BE HARDUIRED AND INTERCONNECTED 8O THAT THE ACTIVATION OF
ONE ALARM UILL CAUSE THEM ALL TO SOUND.

A FIXED TEMPERATURE HEAT SENSOR 8 TO BE NSTALLED IN EACH ATTACHED STORAGE GARAGE AND WIRED
50 THAT THE ACTIVATION OF THE SENSOR UL CAUSE AL REGURED SMIOKE/CO ALARMS WITHIN THE DUELLING UNIT
0 souND.
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANCAL DRAUNGS BT APPLICABLE ENGINEER/CONTRACTOR
CONCRETE
CONCRETE S4ALL BE MANUFACTURED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WiTk THE CoA STANDARDS AZ3.102/423.2-03

PROVIDE 4 MINIMUM [50m (6%) VOID UNDER AL BEAS, WALLS AND STRUCTURAL SLABS. VOID TO BE SHEARMAT OR
APPROVED CARDEOARD VOIDFORM.

VIBRATE ALL CONCRETE TO ENSURE COMPLETE CONSOLIDATION

THE LOCATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS 6 THE REBFONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE APPROVED
BY EDIFICE ENGINEERING INC N URITING,

WKHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE FALLS BELOU 5 DEGREES CELSIUS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO G4
STANDARD AZ3.-0%/423.2-09 AND THE NATIONAL BULDING CODE FOR COLD WEATHER CONCRETE PROCEDURES.,

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWNG:

NAVE CONC.TYPE  STRENGTH  MAXAGG. SLUMP AR EXPOSURECLASS
PiLss TYPESOC amPasDAYS 34T & a7h s2
FooTNGS. TYPEBO smPasmDAYS 34 & a7h R2
GRADE BEA™S. TYPElO mMRasz8DAYS 34 & 4Th R2
vauLs TYPElo BMPasDATS 34 & 4Th R2
(cF waLe TTPElo mMPasDAYS et & aTh R2
BASEMENT OR NTERIOR 5LABS TYPEIO MPa @28 DATS 34" 5 NONE R3
GARAGE OR EXTERIOR 5LABS  TYPEIO 30MPae28DAYS 34" & 58% o2

REINFORCING STEEL
SENFORCING STEEL suALL BE NEU BILLET DEFORNED B4R MANIFACTURED AND DETALED N ACCORDANCE Ut
CANICEAG30,18-M2, UITH MINIMUM TIELD STRENGTH OF 400MF:

RENFORCING STEEL S1ALL BE FREE FROM LOOSE RUST, MUD, OlL OR OTHER COATINGS UHICH MAY REDUCE THE

BOND OR WARN THE CONCRETE,

SENORCNG STEEL S4ALL BE HELD N LACE AND TIED UTH PROPER ACCESSORED S 48 HOHARS Smx
70, =D BT THE RENFORCING STEEL ROV roRT SuALL SF SROVOED MoR ALL
PO ACCESBORIES 10 ENBURE THAT THE RENFORENG STERL 16 ACCLRATELY FOSIONE

LAP TOP BARS AT MID-SPAN AND BOTTOM BARS OVER SUEFORTS.
SEND AL HORIZONTAL STEEL 16" AROUND CORNERS, OR USE EXTRA 36x36" CORNER BARS TO MATCH HORIZONTALS.
PROVIDE 245M ARGUND ALL SLAB, UALL, ¢ BEA™ OPENINGS, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON STRUCTURAL DRAUNGS.
CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOUS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE:

CONGRETE G481 N DIRECT CoNTACT uTH 0L

ETE N CONTACT U oL B o% eraLieR e
oD cones NTACT WTH SOIL 20M OR LA Az
FORMED CONCRETE NOT N CONTACT Ui 6o (EAS A0 corurme)

FORMED CONCRETE NOT IN CONTACT WITH SOL (SLABS AND WALLS, v

GENERAL NOTES

STRUCTURAL STEEL

CONCRETE FOOTINGS

STRUCTIRAL TERL euaLL BE DESGNED RECTED Witk TeE B

FABRICATED AND N
ST CERTHED MEMBERS £F THE CANADIAN NSTITLTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

AL STRUCTURAL GTEEL 8UALL COVFORY 10 TWE CANICEA G40.11350U CLASS C TO SIS AND BAARES NDICATED O
THE DRAUNGS. ALL ANGLES AND PLATES SHALL BE G40.21300U. NO SUBSTITUTIONS N GRADES OR SIZES ARE
PERMITTED LITHOUT URITTEN APPROVAL OF EDIFICE ENGINEERING INC.

LL FABRICATION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN PLANT FACILITIES CERTIFIED BY THE CANADIAN UELDING BUREAU TO C84
516-0% AND S136. SITE FABRICATION 18 NOT PERMITTED LITHOUT URITTEN APPROVAL FROM EDIFICE.
ENGINEERNG INC.

WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE C34 LSS BY WELDERS FULLY CERTIFIED FO
mucmm SELONG B THE CANADIAN BUREAL T6 CBA LAL ALL BASE AND CAR PLATES SwALL BE RaLY UELDED
TO oL,

STRICTURAL PACTENERS SuALL B2 A5 S0LTe, ANGHOR EOLTS SHALL BE 1" LONG G/l 3* HOOK (4307 L=
Ertor O STRUCTURAL DRAUNGS. BASE 4D CAD PLATES SHALL BE 12" THOK. Sam PLATES 10 HAVE
NN 4 BOLT cA32E) CONNEETION INLE38 NOTED TUBRUIGE ON STRUCTURAL DRAINGS,

OVIDE TEMPORARY GUTING AND BRACING AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE STABILITY FOR THE WHOLE STRUCTIRE
UNTIL DECKING AND PERMANENT BRACING ARE SECURED IN PLACE.

HOLES ARE NOT PERMTIED IN THE TOP FLANGES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAUNGS.

INTERIOR STEEL SHALL BE PANTED WITH ONE COAT OF RED OXIDE PRIMER, AFTER HAVING BEEN CLEANED 70 88PC-
P2

CLEAN AL FIELD UELDS AND TOUCH UP WITH PRIVER TO MATCH SHOP COAT.

DESIGN AND FABRICATE CONNECTIONS FOR THE FULL STRENGTH OF THE MEMBER. SPLICING,
EEREITTED NLESS SRITTEN APEROVAL FROH EDIEE ENGNEERIG. N HAS BEEN FROVDED,

MEMBERS I6 NOT

ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO UEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

FOUNDATION NOTES

AL STRAIGHT 84T CONCRETE PLES ATE DESGNED 48 CAST-NPLACE FRICTION EL&MENTS N PR DY
UNDISTUSEED MATERIAL UTH AN ALLOUALE FRCTION CAPACTY OF 500 5% (LS vallEe 7O PLES sierosTiG
EosTS + 5 AL OTHER LSS ULt + 430 For THE DESien £ THE FRICTION PILES 18 Now ey

TEEENEAL THE CONTRACTOR BUALL PROVIDE & HELD REVIEU To ASCESTAN AT T8 SUSBRTACE CONDTIONS
ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE DEBIGN AND THAT CONSTRUCTION 16 CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DEBIGN

AND GOOD ENGINEERING PRACTICE. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION AND FIELD REVIEW OF THE CAST-N-PLACE FRICTION
FILES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECORD ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION FOR EACH PILE. NOTE. ALLOWABLE LOADS
GOVERN THE DEBIGN.

roomae s NDED ON FIRM DRY UNDISTURBED SO (EXCLIDING SLT) CAPASLE OF PROYDING &
NG ELEME

200 P R 6 RESFONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THESE ASSUMP
INVESTIGATION. EDIFICE ENGINEERING INC. ACCEPTS NO TUESE ASSUMPTIONS OR FOR ANT
REDESIGN OF THE FOUNDATION RESULTING FROM CONTRARY 6016 CONDITIONS.

UG CONTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR DETSRMNES THAT THE SOIL CONDTIONS OR GRODUATER 1 FOUD
NOT 70 BE OF THE TrE R I THE CONDITON UeED N THE DESGN ASSUrETONS A 48 NDICATED on T
RAUNGS AND GENSRAL NOTES, THE DEGGN SHALL BE REASSESEED BY EOI e Ne.

I DUSIG CONSTRLCTION, THE CONTRACTOR DETRMINES AT CLITATIC OR 4NY OTWER CONDITONS CHater e
PROPERTIES OF THE SOIL, ROCK OR GROUNDWATER, THE DESIGN SHALL BE REASSESSED BY EDIFICI
ENGINEERNG INC.

46 PER ATABLE 9.4.4.1. OF THE MANITOBA BULDING CODE ‘CLASSIFICATION OF SOLS' CLAY AND SILT MAY BE
CLAsSR=D 48 ST 6 DIFICILT To NOBYT Y TWB PRESSUSE WY T CAN BE INDBNTED B MopERaTe

THTIB RECEUSE 'SOFT! I T CAN BE EABLY PENETRATED BY TWIMS FRESSURE WHERE TS TEST 6 CARRIED OuT

ON UNDISTURBED SOIL IN THE WAL OF

THE FOUDATION DESIGN o COPLIANT U4 LTS STATES DESIGN 46 DEFNED N THE 201 MANTOBA BULEING
CODE (PART %) AND CANADIAN FOUNDATION ENGINEERING MANUAL 4 =

THE FOUDATIONBULDING DESIGN 1 COMPLIANT UTs 3.4 ALL TELEPOSTS SHAL HAVE 4 TN 3
ADMSTABILITY AND BE ISOLATED F: /CTURAL ELEMENTS SUCH AS CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS.
U & 8L JONT. ALL NONLOAD BE; RN BACE T NTERIOR 4D EXTERIOR PARTTION GALLS SHAL BE FpATED
Vs

SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS 4ND UNINSULATED S4ALLOU FONDATIONS UL EXCERIENCE MOVEMENT 40
(ATURE OF THE CLAY

e SHALL LOCATE ALL SITE SERV/CES PRIOR T EXCAVATION.

BEARING GURFACES S4ALL BE INSPECT:
N TO ENSURE ALL LOOSE AND DISTURBED HATERAL 1aé B
GRANULAR MATERIAL.

50 7 4 GUALFED NSPECTOR To VBRI TUE ALLOUABLE BEASIG CAPACTT
=N AND REFLACED WiTh: COMPACTED

POUR JOINTS N THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE APFROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

CAST-IN-PLACE PILES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL SITE SERVICES PRIOR TO PILNG.

ALL HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED TO THE DEPTHS AND DIAMETERS SHOUN ON THE DRAUNGS, EDIFCH
ENGINEERING INC. SHALL BE NOTFIED IMMEDIATELY IF I7 15 IMPOSSISLE TO OBTAN THE DEPTHS OR DIAMETERS
INDICATED, o CREDTS OR EXTRAS UL BE CONSIDERED DUE To ANY REVISON IN 812 7RO ToE S0l CONDITONS
ENCOUNTER
AL PLE LOLES SHALL BE FOURED LITHN AN 8 HOUR PERIOD. NO MORE THAN & HOLES SHALL BE LEFT OPEN AT

E

SLEEVES SHALL BE PLACED THROUGH ANY SOIL THAT MAT SLOUGH DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PLE.
CONCRETE 6L BE PLAGED NTO HOLES I ONE CONTIOUS POUR INVEDIATELT AFTER HOLES 4SE DRLLED.
CONSOLIDATE T To 1o FEST U 4 MECHANCAL VIBRATOR. PROTECT T4E TOP O ToE PILE FRO™ FREszNG
UMEN THE TEMPERATURE FALLS BELOW 5 DEGREES CELSIS. ANY FROZEN CONCRETE UL BE REECTEL

PROYIE FULL LENGTS RENFORCING FOR PILES IN ISEATED AREAS, PROVIDE 4 GREASED ZONO TUBE FOR 1o

> 7-0" FOR UNNSULATED EXTERIOR CONCRE £5 OR PROVIDE A 36" DIAMETER BELL AT THE BOTION OF
T PILE LENGTH SPECIED O THE DESION DRAUNGS (OTE. BELL 16 70 FROVDE UoLFT RESSTANGE SNt
CENTER ALL PILES UNDER GRADE BEAMS OR WALLS UNLEBS OTHERUISE NOTED.

HELICAL PILES
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL SITE SERVICES PRIOR TO PILNG.
HELICAL PILES ARE TO BE GALVANIZED, INSTALLED BY 4 CERTIFED
GUE RECORD ALONG UITH THE ASSOCIATED

v ¥ PER PLE 10 B FORUARDED 10 THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
N LosAL BN ATHORT

CENTER ALL PILES UNDER GRADE BEAMS OR WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THICKENED EDGE SLAB ON GRADE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCAT

E ALL SITE SERVICES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

THCKENED EDGE SLAB-ON-GRADE FOUNDATIONS 8HALL BEAR ON NATIVE UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH AN ALLOUABLE
BEARNG CAPACITY OF 500 PSF.

STRIP THE S OF ALL ORGANG MATERIAL TO EXFOSE NATIVE UNDISTURBED SOIL IMERE FOUDATIONS 4R 10 52
INSTALLS

PROOE ROLL UNDISTURBED SO TO IDENTIEY ANY SOFT SROTS. ALL SOFT SROTS SHALL BE 8UB-CUT AND REMOVED.
REPCAcR 8077 SrOTS BT & Lire OF COMPACTED GRANAAR ‘€' BaeE.

THE COMPACTION OF ALL GRANULAR ('C' BASE MATERIAL) SHALL BE 6% MNMUM.
THE POUR JOINTS IN THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

WOOD NOTES
ALL LUMBER COMPONENTS SHALL BE DEGIGNED AND FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE UITH THE CAN/CBA-086-0%,

'BER SHALL CONFORM TO "NLGA STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR CANADIAN LUMBER", AND THE GRADE SHALL
BE Cleamy DENTRED on AL PRODUCTS

ALL DIMENSIONAL LUMBER SHALL BE NO.2 GRADE, OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE ON DRAUINGS.
FRAMED WALLS AND SOOF STSTENS SHALL BE ADECUATELY BRACED INTL CONSTRUCTION 8 COPLETED. e
CONTRACTOR S = NG NECESSARY 10 FROVIDE STABILITY FOR THE STRUCTURE A5 A
L, NELIDNG DURING, THE CONSTRICTION FHASE,

LOAD BEARING STUD WALLS SMALL HAVE SOLID BLOCKING AT 4-0' CENTERS.

SHEATHING AND STRUCTURAL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
ao

ENBURE T A oR Mo NeFERRED T6 ey or e
STRUCTRAL SLEENTS O THE BULONG BY CONSTANT HONTORNG AFTER CONSTRUZTION 16 COMPLETE:

THE BULDING DESIGN ASSUMES THAT,

ALL TELEPOSTS SHALL SE CONTINJOUSLY MONITORED AND AD.ISTED, IF REQURED, BY SKILLED
PROFESSIONALS EXFERIENCED IN THIS TYPE OF LORK, DURNG (BT CONTRACTOR) AND AFTER (BY OUNER)
CONSTRUCTION H4S BEEN COMPLETED.

POSITVE DRANAGE 4RO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BULDING SHALL BE CONTMIGUELT MANTANED DURIG

AL BE CONTNLOUSLY MANTANED DURING (BT CONTRACTOR) AND
ES SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE SUMP
Ly MANTANED TO PREVENT FREEZNG AND BLOCKAGE AFTER

»
2o
]
8

Ne BASEIENT NTERIOR 490 EXTERIOR PARTIION UALLS SHAL B8
oMUY HONTORED DU (. CONTRACTOR) A UNER) CONSTRUCTION &
COMPLETED 7O ENBURE THAT THE FLOAT 16 MANTANED,

ALL TELEROST LOADS ARE UNFACTORED (ALLOWASLE) UNLESS SHOUN OTHERUISE.

ASTENERS USED FOR FRAMING PRESERYATIVE-TREATED LUMBER BELOU GRADE SHALL BE STANLESS STEEL (TTPES 304
NS ie) CONFORMING T o BT

LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH SOLL SHALL EATED N itk THE seRizs-
o THE CUT DS AND DRILLED HOLES OF TREATED LLVBER SHALL SE TREATED UITH 5 COATS OF SRESERVATI/ES

JONTS AND HOLES BELOW GRADE SHALL BE SEALED WITH BUTTL CAULKING COMPOUND OR EGUAL CONFORMNG TO
Case 19.GP-13 OR CGSE 12GP-14, NSTALLED 70 FRO\ JATER-TIGHT SEAL

£LL STRUCTUSAL ENGINEERED UOOD (TMBERSTRAND) MICROLLA PARALLAY, GLIELATNATED, £7C) eoDICTS
SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED AND ERE N ACCORDANCE WTH THE CAN/CSA-0BE-03 TO SATISFT LOADNG
ONBTONS NOTED O To DRAUNGS AND DAL Bl o CODE REGURENENTS.

FASTEN EXTERIOR SHEATHNG AT 6 O.C. AT EDGES, AND 12' O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS.

PROVIDE METAL HANGERS AT AL FLUSH BEAM AND JOIST CONNECTIONS.

ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL HAVE BRIDGING AT 60" MAX O/C INLESS NOTED.

ROOF TRUSSES S4ALL BE SEPARATED BETUEEN HEATED ¢ UNHEATED AREAS.

LOOD BEAM SPLICES SHALL MEET MBC A-2.25.6.3. 'JONT LOGATIONS IN BULT-US BEAMS.

POSTS SUPFORTING GIRDERS ANDIOR BEAMS SHALL HAVE RULL BEARING UNLEBS NOTED OTHERUISE.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
1435 6Q. FT. BUNGALOW ON BASEMENT WITH ATTACHED GARAGE

ety secrion| EEESFLERNS r:‘géms
. WESTMAN NUMBER ETTER | SE 2110-22 PHONE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGS
N/ DRAFTING RM OF WHITEHEAD
] ¥ MB VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
& DESIGN SERVICES E? e e o
34 Ralluay Strest PHONE204-22-0478 DRAWN BY: verun [ODRAWNG TITLE: PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
mie  verinsussinararatting con (A% o = e, [ecAE A 1o GENERAL NOTES OF WORK.
Manitob : +|Pa. .
ol o DATEMarcn 13, 2024 PROJECT NUMBER: 24002
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Administrations Report

Council Meeting Date: April 8, 2024
Agenda Item: 12.3 - Conditional Use C02024-03 — Alair Homes — SW 10-10-22

Policy or by-law: Zoning By-law No. 2021-04 Section referenced: 3.6.1. Table 3.2

Recommendation: The applicant is seeking to build a non-farm dwelling in the AG Agricultural Zone

and therefore would require Conditional Use approval form Council. The
proposed dwelling location would be directly across from an existing AG yard-
site with a dwelling present. The intent of the property-owners is to have their
residence separate from the farm operation but located to ensure immediate
access. The proposed dwelling would subtract from cultivated AG Zoned land;
the proponents conveyed that the impact would be controlled to 4 — 5 acres.
The applicants expressed the intent to connect to municipal piped water and
install a septic field on the yard.

Were Council to approve the application, Administration would recommend
that a condition be placed on the application wherein the applicant must enter
into a Development Agreement with the RM of Whitehead to ensure no further
dwellings on the % section and to address any approach applications.

Council has the options to approve, approve with conditions, or deny this
application.
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Planning & Development

517 Second Avenue

Box 107 Alexander, MB ROK OAQ
T:204.752.2261

CONDITIONAL USE

9
\ s
O WHl‘fﬁ'\

A conditional use is a process where a proposed use requires further scrutiny before it may be
approved. The proposed use may have unique characteristics or operations that may have an
impact on nearby properties.

Documentation and Fee Requirements

e Application Fee: $600.00 (Annual Fee Schedule)

e Status of Title: Issued be Brandon Land Titles Office no later than 30 days before the date of
the application

e Letter of Authorization: From the registered owner(s) of the land whose name(s) appear on
the title

e Site Plan: As per attached checklist

e Other plans and documentation may be required, depending on the nature of the request.

*Application processing may be delayed until all the above noted information has been submitted*

Decision Making Authority
Conditional Use applications are decided by Council

Pre-Application Review
The CAO will review the application to ensure it has been completed. The CAO cannot advise if
council will approve or reject an application.

Public Hearing
The applicant may choose to attend the public hearing to answer any questions council may have
prior to the resolution.

Conditions and Limits of Approval
Conditional use approvals that have been inactive for twelve (12) consecutive months will lapse and

become null and void. Some approvals my have conditions attached. Unless otherwise indicated in
the conditions, they must be satisfied within twelve (12) months of the date of approval.

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

Date:

To: RM of Whitehead
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CLIENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

To Whom It May Concern:

I hereby authorize any representative of 7424591 Manitoba Ltd. o/a Alair Homes Brandon to
negotiate, discuss, communicate and act in my behalf with the Rural Municipality of
Whitehead & Manitoba Hydro pertaining to the Building Permit, Conditional Use
Application, Electric and Gas relocation and installation application of the following:

Location of Work : SW 10-10-22 WPM_

Description of Work : Build New Custom Home.

Sincerely,

Owner/ Applicant Signature. Owner/ Applicant Print Name.
cW% . QW(/Z(;/ oY (‘&Mc/ .
Owner/ Applicant Signature. Owner/ Applicant Print Name.

Date: /lerch /ﬁ/j 7
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Manitoba
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DRAUWING &CHEDULE
COVER SHEET.
FRONT ¢ RIGHT ELEVATIONS.
REAR ¢ LEFT ELEVATIONS.
MAIN FLOOR LAYOUT.
MAIN FLOOR OPENING SCHEDULES_
BASEMENT LAYOUT.
FOUNDATION.
FLOOR DETAILS.
ROOF DRAUING:
CROSS-SECTIONS. [
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS |
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 2.
MAIN FLOOR ELECTRICAL DRAUWING.
BASEMENT ELECTRICAL DRAWING _
GENERAL NOTES ¢ R8I TABLES____

© ® 0 W s W

o

n
12
13
14
15

N WESTMAN
DRAFTING

& DESIGN SERVICES

34 Rallway Street PHONE: 204-212-0478
Birnie verlindwestmandrafting.com

I [

Exterior:

James Hardie Board & Batten - Iron Grey w/matching trims.
Shingles - Metal Charcoal Shingles

Soffit/Fascia/Eave - Kaycan Charcoal

Stone - Buechel - Highland Scotch

PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS
Amy & Dave Arand
PHONE:
MOBILE: STRUCTURAL DETAILS HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ,
: AND WILL NEED TO BE REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY HIM. INFORMATION SUCH AS

COLUMN PAD SIZES IN THE BASEMENT WILL NEED TO BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
3749 SQ. FT. HOUSE ON FINISHED BASEMENT, 3 CAR GARAGE

PROJECT NUMBER: 2400l
DRAWN BY: VERLIN
DATE: February 23, 2024

BUILDER: ALAIR HOMES
824 18TH ST. UNIT A
BRANDON
MB
R7A 5B1
cody.silvius@alairhomes.com
PHONE: 204-570-1T53
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PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
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MAN FLOOR EXTERIOR OPENING SCHEDULE

[ROOM SCHEDULE 1D [OPENING 1D PRODUCT CODE [CoUNT[R-0. WDTH[R.0. HEIGHT [HINGE[ToP OF OPENING ComHENT

201 B |sexas casEMENT RIGHT [ES 2" e Jae R [o4% HEADER () 2410, () JACK 8TUD, (D KING 8TUD
204 3 cOxT2 CASEMENT LP T er i eo” |7 N [oa HEADER () 2410, (1) JACK_STUD, (1 KING STUD

28 0 |eoxeo casement Le) T er e [eo” Jeo N [so [HEADER () 2410, (1) JACK STUD, (D KING 8TUD

26 o |eoxas caserENT PR T er =l [eo” |z NR_[24%) [HEADER (2 115 » 3 /4" 2.0 LVL, (2) JACK STUD, (1) KING STUD.
26 T 42x50 ExTERIOR DOOR L T [pee Jeron BT e I O [HEADER (@ 210, (1) JACK 8TUD, (1) KING STUD.

E] 0 |eoxeo caserent Lp B e [eo” Jec’ N [oow [HEADER () 115 x 5 4" 2.0 LvL, () JACK TUD, () KNG 8TUD
) 0 |eoxec caserent Le) T er e [eo” Jec’ N [0 HEADER () 2410, () JACK.STUD, (1 KING STUD

2 4 |eoxeo casEmENT PR T er B o™ Jeo NR_[o4%) [HEADER () 2410, (1) JACK STUD, (D KING 8TUD

s T 72560 DOUBLE DOOR RHI - TRANSOM 3.3 T [e=n 0" [170%" | NR_[T-0% [FEADER (2 115 » 3 /4" 2.0 LVL, (2) JACK STUD, (1) KING STUD.
il 5 |eexu caserEnT LevT = e ES [HEADER (@ 240, (1) JACK STUD, (1) KNG STUD.

gl 5 [eexm caserENT RiGHT [ES [HEADER () 2410, () JACK 8TUD, (D KING $TUD

20 3 cOxT2 CAGEMENT LP T er HEADER () 2410, () JACK_STUD, (1) KING STUD

232 5 T er HEADER () 2410, () JACK_STUD, (1 KING STUD

2 B T er [FEADER (2 210, (1) JACK STUD, (1) KNG STUD.

32 i [36x20 EXTERIOR 2 PANEL DOOR R 7 |32 ve [FEADER @ 2410, (1) JACK 8TUD, (1) KNG STUD.

2 M [144x36 OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR WiTH UNDOWS| 1 [2-0" [HEADER () 115 x 3 /4" 2.0 LvL, () JACK TUD, () KNG 8TUD
32 M [144x26 OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR UITH UNDOWS| 1 [2-0" [HEADER (4) 1 17 x ® 12" 15 £ TMBERSTRAND LSL, (2) JACK STUD, (1 KING STUD)|
232 Bl 144x36 OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR UITH UNDOWS| | [2-0" HEADER (41 12 x © 12" 15 £ TMBERSTRAND LSL, (2) JACK STUD, (1 KING STUD)|
2 Y |exe0 EXTERIOR 2 PANEL DOOR RHO " [peve

23 [l 10812 (30-48+30) LEFT FICTURE RIGHT S [HEADER ()1 12" x 2 V2’ 15 E TIMBERSTRAND LeL, (2) JACK STUD, (1) KING STUD)|
23 2 [eox52 cAsEMENT Le. T er Ei [HEADER (3) 15 x 3 V4" 20 LVL, () JACK 670D, 1) KING 5TUD
23 B [54x60 (24:36124) LEFT PICTURE RIGHT [ e [HEADER (3) 15 » & /4" 2.0 LvL, (2) JACK 8TUD, () KING 6TUD.
23 <[220 GARDEN DOOR L + TRANSOM B.2T5 e " g [HEADER (3) 115 » /4" 2.0 LvL, (2) JACK 6TUD, () KING STUD
4 <[220 GARDEN DOOR L - TRANSOM 53275 e EES [eo" [0%" [HEADER (@) 2410, (1) JACK STUD, (D KING 8TUD

MAN FLOOR INTERIOR OPENING SCHEDULE
[ROOM SCHEDULE 1D [OPENING 1D PRODUCT CODE [COUNT[R.0. WIDTH[R.O. HEIGHT [HINGE[TOP OF OPENNG| _ COMMENT

201 5 |30%80 INTERIOR SUNG DOOR | T =

201 & [24x80 INTERIOR BIFOLD DOOR | T oe

202 > |32x60 INTERIOR POCKET DOOR | T oe

203 & [24x80 INTERIOR BIFOLD DOOR | T oe”

204 F__ |4oxe0 NTERIOR sUNG DOOR | T o=’

204 % |32x60 INTERIOR FOCKET DOOR | T B3

201 @ [32x60 NTEROR FRENCH DOOR | T o=

) P |40xe0 NTERIOR sUNG DOOR | T o=

21 [ T o=

7 B |30%80 INTERIOR SWNG DOOR | T o=’

B F 52280 INTERIOR SUNG DOOR T o=

214 v 52260 INTERIOR SUNG DOOR T o=

25 5 |30%80 INTERIOR SWNG DOOR | T B

n O |4exe0 INTERIOR SUING DOOR 2 T o=

an F__|4oxe0 NTERIOR sWiNG DOOR | T o=

26 4 [24x80 NTERIOR SUNG DOOR | T o=

70 4 |24x0 NTERIOR SUING DOOR | T o=

20 P |40xe0 NTERIOR SUNG DOOR | T o'

El 40%80 INTERIOR SUNG DOOR | T o=

s @ |32xe0 NTERIOR FRENCK DOOR | T o= [FrosTED aLass]

) u 56x80 INTERIOR FRENCH POCKET DOOR 2|1 =

B2 R |6xe0 INTERIOR SUING DOOR | T o=

) N [sex20 BaRN DOOR T B3

s v |e0x80 INTERIOR BIFOLD DOOR 2 T oe

= v |eoxe0 INTERIOR BIFOLD DOOR 2 T oe”

30 F__ |40xe0 NTERIOR sUNG DOOR | T o=’

Bl & [24x80 NTERIOR BIFOLD DOOR | T B3
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ALL CUTS AND HOLES IN PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE SHALL BE PROTECTED BY TWO APPLICATIONS OF COPFER
NAPHTHENATE PRESERVATIVE APPLIED BY BRUSHING, SPRATING, OR DIFFING.

FOUNDATION WALLS TO EXTEND AT LEAST & INGHES ABOVE FINSHED GRADE.
LAULSPACES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 16" UNDER FLOOR AND MINIMUM 12 UNDER
loon amoeRe,
SUMP PIT DETAILS

435" GRID ONLT ON 4REA N CONTACT UTH GRANALAS DRANAGE GGREGATE
AL

s 10 Have - DiavETER ol
N BOTTO! CONCRETE FOOTINGS

LEs ox

T NO KoLES o 10 OF UL, THE SUI - SHALL BE 4 TN OF 36+ AUAY

(VEASURED SDGE 76 EDGE) THE FNAL LOCATION OF THE SUME BY GUNER/CONTRACTOR.
P FIT TO BE NOT LESS THAN 30" DEER, NOT LESS THAN 21 8G. FT. IN AREA AND PROVIDED UITH A AR- TIGHT CHLD

RESSTANT COvER.

UHERE GRAVITY DIECHARGE 18 NOT PRACTICAL AN AVTOMATIS 47 FUTP SHALL BE PROVIDED 10 DIscHAGE

THE WATER INTO A DRANAGE DITCH OR DRY

DRAINAGE

FINISH GRADE TO SLOPE AUAY FROM STRUCTURES 50 THAT UATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE AT OR NEAR
THE BULDING.

SOUSTOLTS LT SXTES0NS SUAL S mRoVDRD To CASRY RANIATER ALY PO SULONG K 64 4
o AT Ui PREVENT SO BR080N
ROOF COVERNG
ROOFING HATERIALS SHALL BEAR THE LABEL OF 4N APPROYED AGENCT AN HALL BE FASTENED
sttt s ter etk ey

EXTERIOR DECK MEMBRANES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

FLASHING REGUIRED N ROOF VALLEYS, AND WHERE THE ROOF INTERSECTS THE WALLS,
THE CHINEY SEQURES 4 S4DDLE UMERE THE UPPER BOE OF THE CHITNEY MEETS ToE ROOF 48 PER
ART. 826,48 OF THE

ATTIC VENTILATION
ATTIC SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH 4 MNIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS THAN 1300 OF THE
INSULATED CEILING AREA.

VENTS MAY BE ANY COMBINATION OF EAVE TYPE OR GABLE TYPE AND SHALL BE
SIETRIBUTED INFORMLY, ON OPPOSTE 825 oF TWE BULDNG U NoT 588 THil 300 OF TLE REAURED
OPENNGS LOCATED AT THE ToP OF 1 IND NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE REGUIRED OPENNGS

LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE SPACE.
ATTIC ACCES®

ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY 4 HATCHUAT AT LEAST 20° x 28"

GENERAL NOTES

STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DEBIGNED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED
ST CoRTrED MEmBERS 67 THE CANADIAN NSTITTE OF STEEL CONSTRUSTION.

VAPOUR BARRIER
ALL VAPOUR BARRIER SHALL CONFORM TO CANICGSE-513:
AL TS 4D FEETRATONS (UDOUS, ELECTRICAL UR N BOXES, FIFNG, E1C.) N VAPOUR BARRIER SHALL
LED WTH ACOUSTICAL SEALA

CONCRETE FOOTINGS
ExCAVATION.

SHALL LOCATE AL SITE SERVICES PRIOR TO &

Wik e e

BEARING SURFACES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A GUALIFIED INSPECTOR TO VERIY THE ALLOUABLE BEARING CAPACTTY
4D 70 DIGURE AL LOGEE A\D DISTURBED MATERIAL HAS BEEN REVOVED AND RELACED U COMPACTED
GRANULAR MATERIAL

AL STRUCTURAL STEEL SKALL COVORY 10 THE CANICEA 40213500 CLASE C TO SIZES 4D SHASES NOICATED ON
THE DRAUNGS, AL ANGLES AND FLATES SHALL BE G40.21-300U. NO SUBSTTUTIONS N GRADES OR SIZES AR
EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS PERMITTED WITHOUT URITTEN APPROVAL OF EDIFICE ENGINEERING INC.
EING ROO™ T OVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE OFERABLE EXTERIOR WNDOU OF
ALL FABRICATION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN PLANT FACILITIES CERTIFIED BY THE CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU TO C8A
AFEROVED FOR EVERGENCY ESCAPE R RESCUE. THE INITS SUALL BE OPERABLE FROM 11 NSDE 10 Cleoh I e St FABRICATON (& NOT SEmMITTED WITHOGT GRTTEN ALAROVAL PO EOECE.
PROVIDE A FULL CLEAR OENING WITHOUT THE USE OF SERARATE TOOLS. eniedaiton

POUR JOINTS IN THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE APFROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

CAST-IN-PLACE PILES
AL ESCAPE/RESCUE UNDOUS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SAALL HAVE & MNP NET OPENNG 4REA OF THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL SITE SERVICES FRIOR 1O FILNG.
THE MINMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE HEGHT DIVENSION SHALL BE 16 INCHES. THE MNIMUM NET
SPENABLE WDTH DIMENSON SHALL SE 16 NELES.

WELDING $HALL BE PERFORMED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE CoA WSS BY WELDERS FULLY CERTFIED FOR

AL L
cLEaR STRUCTURAL UELDING BY THE CANADIAN BUREAU TO CSA AL ALL BASE AND CAP PLATES SHALL BE RULLY UELDED
o coLmNe.

£LL HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 10 T4E DEPTHS AXD DIAMETERS S40UN ON THE DRAUNGS EDFiCE
ENGINEERING INC. SHALL BE NOTT JATELY F 7 16 MPOSSIEL BTAN THE DEFTHS OR DIAMETER
NEICATED. N0 CREDIS OR BXTRAS UL BE CONSIDERED DIE 0 4N RevoN N S22 ot Tk 201 ConaiToNs
STRUCTURAL FASTENERS SHALL BE A375 BOLTS. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 8" LONG CAU 3' HOOK (A30) UNLEBS. Excoun

CTHERUSE ON STRUCTURAL DRAUNGS. BAGE 4D CAP PLATES BAALL BE 12 HCK. C4° FLATES To WAVE  ALL PLE TLES SHALL BE POURED WITHN AN & HOUR PERIOD. KO MORE THAN 6 HOLES SHALL BE LEFT OPEN AT
4 BOLT (4375) CONNECTION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON STRLCTURAL DRAUNG v

WHERE A WINDOW OFENS INTO A UINDOUHLELL, A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 30" SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN FRONT OF ToE WNDOU, WHERE T 646K OF 4 UNDOU CPENS ToUARDS s

AUELL, THE OPERATION OF THE 848H SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEARANGE IN A MANNER THAT WOLLD.
RESTRICT ESCAPE N n BAERGENCT

i~
PROVIDE TEMPORARY GUTING AND BRACING A8 NECEBSARY TO PROVIDE STABILITY FOR THE UHOLE STRICTURE SLEEVES SHALL BE PLACED THROUGH ANY SOIL THAT MAT 6LOUGH DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PLE.
FIRE BLOCKING AND DRAFT $TOPS UNTIL DECKING AND PERMANENT BRACING ARE SECURED IN PLACE.

FIRE BLOCKING AND DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT OFF ALL CON: AT
OPENNGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORZONTAL) AND SALL FORM A SFECTIE BARRIER BETUEEN
FLOORS, BETUEEN TOP STORT AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE.

CONCRETE SHALL E PLACED INTO HOLES X ONE CONTNUGLS PO IMMEDIATELY AFIES woL=® ASE DRLED
BOLDATE THE FEET WITH A MECHANCAL VIBRA CT THE TOP OF THE FILE FROM FREEING
BN T TEVPERATURE FALLS BELOU 5 DEAREES CHLEVS, T FROTEN CONCRETE ULL BE RESCTED

HOLES ARE NOT FERMITTED IN THE TOP FLANGES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAUINGS,

INTERIOR STEEL SHALL BE PANTED WITH ONE COAT OF RED OXIDE PRIMER, AFTER HAVING BEEN CLEANED T0 88PC-
"2 PROVIDE FULL LENGTH RENFORCING FOR FILES IN UNHEATED AREAS, PROVIDE A GREASED ZONO TUBE FOR THE
JLATED EXTERIOR CONCRETE PLES OR FRO BELL AT THE BOTTOM OF

pYoh

FROVIDE AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES d /!
TOP 10" FOR UNNeUL ons V/DE 4 36" DIAMETER BEL o1
SUCH A6 OCCLR AT SOFFITS, DROP CELINGS AND COVE CELINGS. CLEAN AL FIELD UELDS AND TOUCH UP UITH PRIMER TO MATCH SHOP COAT. THE PILE LENGTH SPECIFIED ON THE DESIGN DRAUNGS (NO 118 0 FROVIDE LPLIFT RESISTANCE ONLY).

'DESIGN AND FABRICATE CONNECTIONS FOR THE FULL STRENGTH OF THE MEMBER. SPLICING OF MEMBERS 16 NOT
PERMITTED UNLESS LRITTEN APPROVAL FROM EDIFICE ENGINEERING INC. HAS BEEN PROVIDED.

CENTER AL PILES UNDER GRADE BEAMS OR WALLS UNLESS OTHERUISE NOTED.
HELICAL PILES®

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL SITE SERVICES PRIOR 10 PILING.

FROVIDE AT CONCEALED 8PACH EEX STAR STENGERS AT THE TOF AND BOTION OF THE RUN 40
EETUREN STUoS ALONG AND N LNE W THE RN o STARS:

AL STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANZED.

FOUNDATION NOTES

CASTIN-PLACE FRICTION ELEMENTS IN FiRM OF
OF 300 P87, ULS VALLES FOR PILES 5J=Poﬁnu<\

FROVIDE AT OFENNGS AROUND VENTS, FIFES, DUCTS, AND SIMILAR OFENINGS UHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE
FOR FIRE AT CELING AND FLOOR LEVELS, UITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

FIRE WARNING SYSTEMS HELCAL PLES ARE 1O B GALVANZED, NETALLED B A CERTRED
NSTALLER, AND THE TORGUE RECORD ALONG UITH THE ASS0C

SEARING TREGTH PER PLE T6 B2 FORUARDED 10 TUE ENGNEER OF RECORD

AND LOCAL BULDING AUTHORITY.

ALL STRAIGHT SHAFT CONCRETE PILES ARE DESIGNED 45
UNDISTURBED MATERIAL WITH AN ALLOUABLE FRICTION CAPACITY
TELEPOSTE « 430 PeF AND ALL OTHER PILES U - 410 Fer
TECHVCAL T1E CONTRACTOR SuAL 4 FELD R

S CONISTENT UTH ToE DESIGN AND AT ConeTRETON 6. carmiED ot
cooD BNGl

TROVIDE 4 STIOKEICO ALARYIN I B/ERT ASEA OF THE KOLSE THAT 4AS 4 FUEL BURNING APLANCE PROVDE
487 ONE STOKE OR 8mOKE/CO ALARI ON EACH FLOOR NCLIDNG BASETENTS, CRAULEPAGED 4D N T
ME’HAN\'AL 'ROO™. INSTALL 4 SMOKE ALARM IN EACH BEDROONM, AND BETUEEN THE BEDROOMS AND THE n»mwpze
£ PR (F THE BEOROONS ARE SER/ED By 4 HALLAY THE ALARM 16 10 B2 NSTALLED N THE HALLLAT
CENTER AL PILES UNDER GRADE BEA™S OR LALLS UNLESS OTHERUISE NOTED.

WOoOoD NOTES

ALL LUMBER COMPONENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CAN/C8A-086-02.

AL
one

SMOKEICO ALARNS 4% T0 BE HARDURED AND NTERCONNECTED 80 THAT TWE ACTIVATION OF

'ALARM UILL CAUSE THEM ALL TO 8¢ NFORMATION FoR EACH PILE. NOTE. ALLOUABLE Loy

L RecomD AL PERTENT
GOVERN THE DESIGN.
FIXED TEPERATURE HEAT SENSOR 16 TO BE INSTALLED I\ EACK ATAGHED STORAGE GARAGE AXD URED
P THAT THE ACTIVATION G Tz S2NGOR ULL CALSE AL REGURED STIOREICO ALARYS TN Tz DUELLNG UNT
0 &

(EXCLUDING SL) CAPABLE OF FROVIDI
E DESIGNED 48

LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO 'NLGA STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR CANADIAN LUMBER', AND THE GRADE SHALL
EE Clmamiy DANTIED o AL PROBUCTS

FOOTINGS SHALL DED ON FIRM DRY UNDISTUREED SOlL.
alo EARING CAPACITY OF 1500 Fst

ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANCAL DRAUNGS BY APPLICABLE ENGINEER/CONTRACTOR

AL DIMENSIONAL LUBER SHALL SE NO2 GRADE OR SETTER, NLESS NOTES OTWERUISE ON BRAUNGS
g5t Sesireions ues sote ——— R sp———
WEESIAN OF THI FOUNDATION RIULTING FROM CONTRARY S80S CONDITIONS. FRAMED WALLS AND ROOF SYSTEMS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED UNTIL CONSTRUCTION 5 COMPLETED. THE
e T T B o T T e e
£ i comenon e covsicion omries it e sol cowoow o= cmosowER B rowe AR S e SRR S e srasu  srmicnme
INTERIOR RAILINGS AND GUARDS NOT TO BE THE CONDITION USED N THE DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS Af \ INDICATED ON Th

INTERIOR RALINGS AND GUARDE e B i R, ™ A S Db FAALBESORD £ Bowich i

A4 TARS REGURE A HAXORAL THE GUARD RALS FOR STARS ARE REGURED LOAD BEARING STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE 80LID BLOCKING AT 4-0' CENTERS.

BOVE 4 LINE O AIR NOBINGS AND 36" IN HE
RO THE GUARDS MUST BE & 872 T SREVENT THE PASBAGE OF A SSHERICAL
DIAMETER. GUARD RALS MUST BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT CLIMEING.

oTiER coromons cuanse T
EDIFic

F DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR DETERMINES THAT CLIMATIC OR ANY
PROPERTIES OF THE SOIL, ROCK OR GROUNDWATER, THE DESIGN SHALL BE REASSESSED BT
ENGINEERNG INC.

SHEATHING AND STRUCTURAL ACCESSORIES S4ALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS,

FASTENERS USED FOR FRAMING FPRESERYATIVE TREATED LUMBER BELOW GRADE SHALL BE STANLESS STEEL (TYFES 304
AND 316) CONFORMING TO CBA BillIa14

 THE MANTOBA BULDING CODE 'CLASSFICATION OF SOLS' CLAT AND LT MaY S8
¥ TUUME PRESSURE, 'FIRM IF T CAN BE NDENTED BY MODERATE
®

45 PR Atas)
STAIRS fadocele e exeD
ATED B TS FRESSURE, UERE THS TEST 15 CARKIED OUT

D
EXACT RISE AND RUN ¢ ETERMNED ON SITE. STAIRS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RISE OF 178", Trire PRESSURS
A FINIMUM RUN OF 10°, 4 MINIMUM T 14 OF 1" AND A MAXIMUM TREAD DEPT OF ON UNDIETURBED 801U IN THE WAL OF A 7267 PIT.
THE RUN LU I'. STAIRS REGUIRE A MINIMUM HEADROON OF 64+ MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A

LINE DRAUN THROUGH THE OUTER EDGES OF THE STAR NOSINGS.

CONCRETE
CONCRETE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE C8A STANDARDS AZ3.-0%/AZ3.208.

LUMBER IN CONTACT WiTH SO1L
oo O NS AND DRILED HOLES O TREATED LITOER GLaLL B TREATED W 3 COATE OF PREcEmATWES

THE FOUNDATION DESIGN 18 COMPLIANT WITH LIMITS STATES DESIGN A6 DEFNED IN THE 201l MANTOBA BULDING

JONTo 4D HOLES BELOW GRADE SHALL BE SEALED WITH BUTTL GAILKING COMPOUND OR EGUAL CONFORTING To
CODE (PART %) AND CANADIAN FOUNDATION ENGINEERING MANJAL 4Th EDITION. i

GP-3 OR CGSB 12.GP-14, NSTALLED 10 PROVIDE A WATER-TIGHT
THE FOUNDATION/BUILDING DESIGN 18 COMPLIANT LITH .4.4.4. ALL TELEROSTS SHALL HAVE A MNMU 3°
ADJSTABILITY AND BE ISOLATED FRO™M NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SUCH A6 CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE

WITH A SLIP JONT. ALL NON-LOAD BEARING BASEMENT NTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE FLOATED
18" rNmL

AL STRUCTRAL EYGNEERED WO0D TIBERETRAND TICROLLAY. PARALLAY, GUIELATNATED ) mRonucTe

SHALL BE DEBIGNED, PABRIGATED AND ERECTED I ACCORBANCE W7 THE CANCSA 086-08 10 84TARY LOADNG

FROVDE A NI 0 (6 /0D NDER ALL BEANS UALLS 41D STRICTIRAL SLAES, YO 0 BE SHEARIAT OR CENDITONS NOTED O T SRAINGS A5 LOSAL BULONG ZODE REGURENENTS,

AFPROVED CARDBOASD V! FASTEN EXTERIOR SHEATHING AT 6" AT EDGES, AND 12" AT INTEF IATE ME? 8.
(TERIOR SHEATHNG AT " O.C. AT EDGES, AND I O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE MEBER

SLAB OLRADE FLoORS 10 ULNEULATED B1ALLOU FADATONS UL BXCERENCE TOVETEI 410

VIBRATE AL CONCRETE TO ENSURE COMPLETE CONSOLIDATION. CRACKING DUE TO HEAVING AND SOILS EXPANSION RESULTING FROM THE NATURE OF THE CLAY SO, FREVIOUS AND by iDE METAL HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH BEAM AND JOIST CONNECTIONS,
CRESENT LEVEL OF VEGETATION AT T STE: S0 MOBTURE LEVELS AND CONTRICTION SRACTICES. EDFICE

iE LOCATIONS OF CONSTRUCTON JONTS 16 THE RESFONSIBLLITY OF TuE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL B2 APFROVED ENGNEERING LT, ACCEPTS No LIABILITY FOR Tie CRACKNG 4ND/OR MOVETENT. TWE OUNERICONTRACTOR WAL L1 FLOOR OIS SHALL HAVE BRIDGING AT 640" MAX O/C UNLESS NOTED.

BY EDIFICE ENGINEERING ING IN URITING v conere GRADE FLOOR MOVEMENTS UILL NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO ANY OF T =

BURE THAT AN: i A
STRUCTURAL SLEMENTS O THE BULONG B CONSTANT HONTORNG AFTER CONSTRUCTION & CONPLETED
WHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE FALLS BELOU 5 DEGREES CELSILS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO C84 ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE SERARATED BETUEEN HEATED ¢ UNKEATED AREAS.
STANDARD AZ3.-O%A23.2.02 AND THE NATIONAL BULDING CODE FOR COLD WEATHER CONCRETE PROCEDURES. . -

THE BULDING DESIGN ASSUMES THAT: LOOD BEAM SPLICES SHALL MEET MBC A-2.25.6.3. "JONT LOCATIONS IN BULT-UE BEAMS

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWNG: i 575 SHALL BE CONTINJOUSLY MONITORED AND ADASTED, IF REQURED, BY SKILLED
(CED IN THS TYPE OF UORK, DURING (BT CONTRACTOR) AND AFTER (Y OUNER)

FOSTS SUSPORTING GIRDERS AND/OR BEAMS SHALL HAVE FLL BEARNG LNLESS NOTED OTHERUSE

NAVE CONC.TYPE  STRENGTH  MAXAGG. SLUMP AR EXPOSURE CLASS PROFESSIONALS EXFERIEN
FlLss TYPESC smPaszDATS 34t 5 aTh s2 N SuRinG
FooTNGS. TYPESO smMPas DAY et & aTh R2 Y

) U S AND DRANAGE SYSTEN SHALL B2 CONTNIOUSLT MANTANED DUEIG (BT CONIRACTOR) 20
GRADE BEATS TIPSO BMPseZsDAYS 34t 5 4Th R2 AFTER (BY oW NSTRUCTION 6 COMPLETED, MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN 10 VSURE W &
wALLs TREl0 BMRasmDAYS w4t & 4TH R2 DISCAARGE 18 CONTMIOUELT AND PRODERLY MANTANED 10 PREVENT FREEZING AND BLOCKAGE AFTER
v ORI CNBTRICTION 1 CorraeT
cF waLLs TYPEio mMRaszsDAYE s & 4TH R2 AL FLOATED NON-LOAD BEARING BASEMENT INTERIOR TERIOR PARTITON WALLS SHALL BE
. 25 Dave . . CONTINUOUSLY MONTORED (87 CONTRACTOR) AND AFTER (BY OUNER) CONSTRUCTION &)

BASEMENT OR INTERIOR 8LABS TYPE IO ZMPae28DATS 34 5 NONE RS ey MO ORED PURNG (BT CoNTRAcTOR) ¢
GARAGE OR EXTERIOR 8LABS  TYPEIO 31MPa @28 DATS 34" 5 5a% c2

ALL TELEPOST LOADS ARE UNFACTORED (ALLOWABLE) UNLESS SHOUN OTHERU

REINFORCING STEEL
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NEW BILLET DEFORMED BARS MANUFACTURED AND DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WTH
CANICSA-G30,18-M22, UTH MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 400MPA,
SENCORCING STEEL SHAL BE FREE FRON LOOSE RUST. D OL OR OTHER COATINGS UMICH AT SEDUCE THE
THE CONCRETE.

SENCORCING STEEL S4ALL BE HELD IN PLACE AND TIED UTH PROPER ACCESSORES S A8 WCHARS SPACERS,
=

T8 £7C, SPLIED Y e RENFORCING STEE. PROVIDER, APPRORIATE SUPFORT SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER ALL
 ACCResORIES 10 ENURE AT THE RENFORENG, STEE. 1 ACCURATELY POSTIONED.

LAP TOP BARS AT MID-8PAN AND BOTTOM BARS OVER SUEFORTS.

BEND AL HORIZONTAL STEEL 12" AROUND CORNERS, OR USE EXTRA 36'x36" CORNER BARS TO MATCH HORIZONTALS.

PROVIDE 245 ARGUND ALL SLAB, UALL, ¢ BEA™ OPENINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON STRUCTURAL DRAUNGS.

CONCRETE COVER TO RENFORCING STEEL SHALL BE A8 FOLLOWS (UNLEGS NOTED OTHERUISE)

11 CONGRETE casT N DIREST CoNTACT U SOl >
1 p

. 1z
. a K
T3, FORNED CONGRETE NOT N CONTACT UiTH SO (LABS AND UALLS) 4

PRE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ATTIC EFFECTIVE RS| AND R VALUES ROOF EFFECTIVE RS| AND R VALUES | ||WALL ASSEMBLY EFFECTIVE RSl AND R VALUES | [JOIST CAVITY EFFECTIVE RSl AND R VALUES | |[FOUNDATION WALL ASSEMBLY EFFECTIVE RS AND R VALUES
corPonenTs Rel [ corronents Rel [R WAL AssEMELY ComMPONENTS Rel = ComroNENTs Rel ® WAL ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS Rel B
o i .05 [or1 | [[arrim 005 [o_|||[exterier ar rim 2= o exarior o fim 005 |on praing o o becu grace 000 000
204 rartars 24 0. R50 blown in calliore irdation 6,44 |41 || |[2x6 rerier 24° e, Rae ot imiaion 174 |43.9% || |[reratooera wicing o oee Harcood siaing (ro ar space) o oee usrerprooting rarbrans belos grace o010 o6z
e pogetraipe 0.00 [0.00 |||[rewewa .00 .00 houseursp oo |ooo (CF 25" outer Insuation paral =3 1055
12" ggnm bowa 0.08 [0.45 || |[278" guprum bowa 00 |oze |||[ve oem smemnirg o o2 Vie ow ehemning o oe2 6 concreta core o081 0261
Imarior ar in 02 [oes | [[imerier arrrim 02 |05 |||[2:¢ rraning win Rio b &' oc. =3 54 118" 08B Joiet Hesdier N (G Imar rauistion peral = 1055
Errective REUR vae for Enire Asenioly 6.61 |43 | |[Eractive ReIR value ror Entire Ameroly 128 4531 || |[poyetngens c.00 .00 Loisis uiin RIS rigidl or spray foan nsuation__|238 2 poigsireipe 0.00 0.00
V7 gem oowa 3 23 riarior & fim o cee V7 gypein bomal 3 2=
Firan. | 2o priner ant 1man pant c.00 .00 Ertactive REUR vaa of Enre Amemoly 504 |N® iesrior ar fim o B
inerior ar fim o cee Errective REIR valus of Enire Assemoly <0 2
[Ervective REUR value of Entire Asseroly 2e1 e

3749 8Q. FT. HOUSE ON FINISHED BASEMENT, 3 CAR GARAGE
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